
       
 

 IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 
“To improve the quality of life in Idaho through outdoor recreation and resource stewardship” 

Quarterly Board Meeting 
February 13-14, 2018 
IDPR Headquarters 

5657 Warm Springs Ave. 
Boise, ID  83716 

 
 

 AGENDA 
 Tuesday, February 13, 2018 

•   8:30 A.M. Call to Order – Chairman Black 
o Roll Call 
o Welcome and Introductions / Chairman Black and Director Langhorst 
o Additions or Deletions to the Printed Agenda 

• Consent Agenda 
o Group Use Permit 

� Eagle Plein Air Art Festival Group Use Permit – Keith Hobbs 
o Approval of Minutes 

� November 1-2, 2017 

•   8:45 A.M. Director’s Report 

•   9:30 A.M. Farragut Group Camp Fees – Tammy Kolsky 

•   9:45 A.M. Economic Impact Study Update – Keith Hobbs 

• 10:30 A.M. BREAK 

• 10:45 A.M. RV Advisory Committee District 1 Appointment – Kathy Muir 

• 11:00 A.M. Maps/Trails Update – David Claycomb 

• Noon-1:00 P.M. LUNCH (Provided) 
•   1:00 P.M. Deferred Maintenance Update – Keith Hobbs, Jim Thomas, Steve Martin 

•   2:00 P.M. South Region 2017 Recap – Garth Taylor 

•   2:30 P.M. North Region 2017 Recap – David White 

•   3:00 P.M. Communications Update – Jennifer Okerlund 

•   3:30 P.M. Program Reports / Staff will stand for questions 

•   Old/New Business 

•   Public Comment Period 

•   ADJOURN 

•   RECESS TO NEXT DAY  
 Wednesday, February 14, 2018 

•   Reconvene Meeting (if Board quorum is in attendance and any agenda items carry over  

•   from yesterday) – Chairman Black 
•   1:30 P.M.  Board Confirmation Hearing for Doug Eastwood 

  Capitol Building – West Wing, Room 55 
 
This agenda is subject to change in accordance with the provisions of the Idaho Open Meeting Law.  
Items may be addressed in a different order than appears on this agenda.  Individual items may be 
moved from one place on the agenda to another by the Board.  Time frames designated on this agenda 
are approximate only.  The Board will continue its business in the event that an agenda item is resolved 
in less than the allotted time. 

















 

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 
“To improve the quality of life in Idaho through outdoor recreation and resource stewardship” 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
November 1-2, 2017 
IDPR Headquarters 

5657 Warm Springs Ave. 
Boise, ID  83716 

 
 ______ 
Minutes – Wednesday, November 1, 2017 
 
Call to Order – Chairman Black 
The Chairman called the meeting to order at 8:34 A.M. MT, November 1, 2017.  Board Members in 
attendance were: 
 
Pete Black  
Gordy Hansen 
Doug Eastwood 
Randy Doman 
Mike Boren 
 
Also present during all or portions of the meeting were the following individuals: 
 
David Langhorst – Director 
Betty Mills – Management Assistant to the Director 
Keith Hobbs – Operations Administrator 
Anna Canning – Management Services Administrator 
David White – North Region Manager 
Steve Martin – Fiscal Officer 
Tammy Kolsky – Reservation Program Manager 
Jim Thomas – Development Bureau Chief 
Jennifer Okerlund – Public Information Officer 
Evelyn Mason – Fundraising Coordinator 
Scott Williams – IT Resource Manager 
Debbie Hoopes – Human Resource Officer 
Adam Straubinger – Park Planner 
Jamie Little – Experience/Education Coordinator 
Steve Strack – Deputy Attorney General 
Rick Just – Friends of Idaho Parks 
Dennis McLane – Friends of Idaho Parks 
Matt Warnick – DFM 
Katrine Franks – Governor’s Office 
Dan Holley – BSU 
Rob Humphrey - BSU 
 
Consent Agenda 
July 20, 2017 and September 12-13, 2017 Minutes 
 
Mr. Hansen moved to approve both sets of minutes presented today.  Mr. Doman seconded the 
motion.  The Chairman asked for further discussion.  Board and staff discussion followed as to 
why the Motor Vehicle Entrance Fee (MVEF) was waived during the Harriman Wine in the Park 
event..  The Chairman called for a vote on the motion.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Director’s Report 
The Director provided a PowerPoint presentation discussing the following topics: 



 

o Passport Program Revenue FY2018 
o Deferred Maintenance = $2.7 million of General Fund money 
o Infrastructure Report Card – Solutions 
o Fire Transfers and declining Forest Service budget for recreational programs. 
o Non-Motorized Trails – IDPR staff has decided to make the wisest use of the funds we are 

already receiving.  Jennifer Okerlund and Dave Claycomb have worked on drafting an MOU for 
IRTI.  Dave Claycomb gave a brief update on the Lemhi County Trails Group, Motorized and 
Non-Motorized. 

o Potential Legislation, 2018 Session 
 
SCORP Final Draft – Adam Straubinger 
Adam provided the Board with a PowerPoint presentation on the Statewide Comprehensive Outdoor 
Recreation Plan (SCORP) for 2017.  Adam discussed: 

o SCORP Basic Requirements 
o Plan Contents 
o Programs and Supply 
o Outdoor Recreation Demand 
o Outdoor Recreation Issues 
o Next Steps – Board approval of draft SCORP, Final public and agency review, Final edits, 

Submittal to National Park Service. 
Chairman Black asked Adam if he feels the Board would be able to approve the SCORP Plan being 
presented today with added changes that were suggested by the Board.  Adam confirmed and stated the 
changes will be made as presented today.  Adam requested the Boards approval today in order to meet 
the timeline for submittal of the SCORP Plan.  Board and staff discussion followed on the timeframe 
allowed the Board to review and approve this draft.  Board Member Boren stated that he would like to 
have seen this draft during the September Board meeting, had the additional changes made following 
that meeting and then have the updated plan ready to present during this meeting for Board approval.   
 
Mr. Eastwood made a motion to approve the SCORP Plan in concept with the amendments 
forthcoming that were discussed today.  Mr. Hansen seconded the motion.  The Chairman asked 
for further discussion.  Board and staff discussion followed pertaining to the timeframe allowed to 
review and approve the SCORP Plan.  Mr. Eastwood amended his previous motion and asked for 
the Board to approve the SCORP Plan as presented.  Mr. Boren stated that he would like to include as 
part of the motion to say that the Board recommends the changes and the Board expects the 
changes to be made.  Mr. Hansen updated his second to the motion.  The Chairman asked for 
further discussion.   Hearing none, the Chairman called for a vote on the motion.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
BREAK 10:45 A.M. 
RECONVENED 10:58 A.M. 
 
Policies 

o New Parks – Ms. Canning stated that this policy was carried over from the September Board 
meeting to allow new Board member Eastwood the opportunity for additional time to review the 
policy. 

 
Mr. Eastwood moved to adopt the policy as presented today.  Motion was seconded by Mr. 
Doman.  The Chairman asked for further discussion.   Hearing none, the Chairman called for a 
vote on the motion.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
o Alcohol in Parks – Ms. Canning stated this draft policy is being provided today with a small 

revision from the Board, to revise the standard requiring Board approval of all alcohol sales in our 
parks.  Ms. Canning stated that item one reflects the specific direction given by the Board at the 
meeting.  However, the Board seemed interested in other options so alternatives are being 
provided as well.  Board and staff discussion followed pertaining to the level of approval needed 
for this policy and the reasoning for proposing this change in policy. 

 



 

Mr. Hansen moved to approve the changes in policy 6010 Management of State Parks as defined 
in recommendation one, “Any sale of alcohol in the parks must be approved by the Board except 
as follows.  When an applicant demonstrates two years of successfully managing alcohol sales, 
the Director may approve future alcohol sales.  That is to say, the Board must approve the sale of 
alcohol for the first two years, and the Director may approve all subsequent sales”.  Motion was 
seconded by Mr. Boren.  The Chairman asked for further discussion.   Hearing none, the Chairman 
called for a vote on the motion.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Board Elections 
Chairman Black reminded the Board that during the February 2017 Board meeting the Board approved 
holding the Board elections in November of each year and including this in the Board policy.   
 
Mr. Hansen nominated Chairman Black to continue as the Board Chairman for the upcoming year.  
Motion was seconded by Mr. Eastwood.  Mr. Boren nominated Mr. Doman for Chairman.  Mr. 
Doman seconded the motion.  The Chairman asked for further discussion.  Ms. Mills conducted a 
roll call for the first nomination. 
 
Board Member Eastwood – Aye 
Board Member Hansen – Aye 
Board Member Black – Aye 
Board Member Doman – Nay 
Board Member Boren – Nay 
 
Motion to nominated Chairman Black to continue as the Board Chairman for an additional year 
passed with a roll call vote of three Aye and two Nay. 
 
There was a majority vote for Board Member Black to remain as the Chairman, the Board concurred that 
there was no need to conduct a vote for the second motion for the Chairman position. 
 
Mr. Boren nominated Mr. Hansen for the Vice Chairman position.  Motion was seconded by Mr. 
Eastwood.  The Chairman asked for further nominations for the Vice Chairman position.  Hearing 
none, the Chairman called for a roll call vote on the motion.   
 
Board Member Eastwood – Aye 
Board Member Hansen – Aye 
Board Member Black – Aye 
Board Member Doman – Aye 
Board Member Boren – Aye 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Board Meeting Dates and Locations for 2018 – Betty Mills 
Ms. Mills provided the Board with proposed meeting dates and locations for the 2018 IDPR Board 
meetings.  There was discussion on the proposed February meeting dates due to Board member 
scheduling conflicts.  Ms. Mills will check on alternative dates for February and send them to the Board 
via email.  The Board approved the following dates and locations for the 2018 Board meetings: 

o May 21-23 in Orofino, ID 
o August 21-22 in Priest Lake 
o November 13-14 at Headquarters 

Mr. Doman invited any Board members or IDPR staff who were interested and available, to attend the 
Clearwater Basin Collaborative (CBC) meeting in Lewiston, ID on May 23rd.  
 
Idaho State Park Economic Impact Study Update – Keith Hobbs 
Mr. Hobbs provided the background information on the Draft Economic Impact Study being presented to 
the Board today and stated the objective is to assess the economic impact of state park usage in the 
state of Idaho at both the local and statewide level.  Mr. Hobbs introduced Dan Holley and Rob 
Humphrey, staff from Boise State University Economics Department.  They were available to answer 



 

questions and to receive direction on the development of the final product.  Board and staff questions and 
discussion arose pertaining to the numbers that were presented today regarding visitor’s use in our parks.  
Mr. Holley stated that he would make the revisions and provide the numbers to the Board soon. 

o Economic Impact Study Outreach Plan.  Ms. Okerlund provided the Board with an outline of 
IDPR’s Economic Impact Study Outreach Plan.  This covered the: 

 Outreach Goals 
 Presentation Kits 
 Editorial Board 
 Keynote Speaking Opportunities  
 General Media 
 Infographic 
 Social Media - Ms. Okerlund stated the Outline provided today was informational only 

and she stood for questions.  Director Langhorst stated there will be a template and 
standard language that will be used when discussing this topic with constituents. 
 

LUNCH BREAK 
1:00 – 5:00 P.M. LOAD CARS FOR PARK TOUR (Eagle Island State Park) 
 
RECESS TO NEXT DAY AT 8:30 A.M. 
 ______ 
Minutes – Thursday, November 2, 2017 
 
Chairman Black reconvened the meeting at 8:34 A.M.  Board Members in attendance were: 
 
Pete Black 
Gordy Hansen 
Doug Eastwood 
Randy Doman 
Mike Boren was absent 
 
Recreation Bureau Report – Dave Claycomb 
Mr. Claycomb reported that the Recreation Bureau is tasked by the IDPR Strategic Plan to “continue to 
meet regularly with Federal Land and Management partners and document successes and/or failures and 
present results to the Board prior to July 1st each year”.  Mr. Claycomb also provided a list of official 
comments submitted by IDPR to various land managers across the state as it pertains to Parks and/or 
Recreation opportunities and access.  A sampling of those comments were provided for the Board to 
review.  Mr. Claycomb also provided a list of some of the working groups they are involved with that often 
serve as a precursor to travel planning decisions and what they are focused on.  Board and staff 
discussion followed regarding trails that are available for public use.  Mr. Claycomb requested to continue 
this discussion at the February Board meeting so he can prepare additional information for the Board. 
 
Rental Fees (Glamping) – Tammy Kolsky 
Ms. Kolsky provided information on the new Glamping Yurt at Castle Rocks and the proposal for the 
rental fees at this new facility.  Staff recommended a rental fee of $100 per night for instate renters and 
$110 per night for out of state renters (without the electricity) and $125 per night for instate renters and 
$135 for out of state renters, when the facility is upgraded with electric lights, heating and additional 
appliances (mini-fridge, TV, and outlets for personal items such as charging computers, cell phones, hair 
dryer, etc.). 
 
Mr. Hansen moved to direct staff to set a rate of $135 for non-residents and $125 per night for 
Idaho residents for the use of the new glamping yurt at Castle Rocks.  Motion was seconded by 
Mr. Eastwood.  The Chairman asked for further discussion.   Hearing none, the Chairman called 
for a vote on the motion.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Program Reports / Staff stood for questions 
Board members inquired about: 



 

o Gilmour Loop at Farragut 
o Repairing the parking lot at Hells Gate 
o The expansion proposal at Spring Shores 
o Why Workman’s Comp was up in 2017 
o Passports revenues 

 
Old/New Business 
Director Langhorst reported on some moving pieces pertaining to Billingsley Creek and the new Visitor 
Center.  The Director stated he wanted to have a discussion today, prior to the development budget vote 
on Billingsley and requested clarification from the Board to staff on whether the Board wishes to limit the 
cost of the Visitor Center to $600,000 or to a particular size or if that figure was arrived at as a remainder 
after dividing it up into other development projects at Billingsley. If the Department of Public Works is 
willing to help IDPR by participating in this project, will the Board approve that?  Board and staff 
discussion followed pertaining to their recollection of what was discussed and approved during the May 
2017 Board meeting.  The Director stated that currently, IDPR is being successful in discussions with the 
National Park Service (NPS) to the degree that this topic is being discussed with their leadership.  IDPR 
has been working with Wade Vagias, the Superintendent at Craters of the Moon and Hagerman Fossil 
Beds.  NPS has drafted a letter to IDPR on what this partnership could look like.  IDPR was unable to 
obtain this type of discussion three years ago with NPS.  The final decision of the possibility of partnering 
with NPS would come back to the Board for final approval. Further Board and staff discussion followed 
regarding this possibility. 
 
Mr. Hansen made a formal motion to direct staff to explore and develop partnerships with DPW 
and NPS to develop our Visitor Center at Billingsley Creek.  Mr. Eastwood seconded the motion.  
The Chairman asked for further discussion, further discussion followed.  Motion carried. 
 
Director Langhorst stated that since our last Board meeting, he has not made further progress on talking 
with the local political leaders in McCall regarding potential development at Kokanee Cove but plans to 
schedule these meetings within the next month.  The Director also stated that he may bring Board 
member Hansen with him to these meetings. 
Chairman Black inquired about the Riviera Property.  It was reported that IDPR was able to obtain the 
necessary documentation for the property, were able to get the quit claim signed and have sent out 
certified letters to the grantees.  This property no longer belongs to IDPR. 
An update on the sale of the Vardis Fisher Property was provided.  IDPR is working with the Land Board 
for this sale and their Board did approve taking on the sale of this property for IDPR. The next step is for 
the property to be made available to other state agencies, which is protocol, and if there are no interested 
parties, it will be made available for purchase to other state supported entities, which could include 
agencies outside of Idaho state government.  If there are still no interested parties then the property 
would be made available for auction for private individuals. 
Mr. Doman inquired on where we are with the McCrosky Property.  Mr. White stated that he had a 
conversation with Mr. Strack yesterday and IDPR is looking to have enough of the heir’s approval to sell 
the property and that the decision will be acceptable by the title company so they can provide title 
insurance for whomever purchases the property.  Mr. White thinks the tribe may be interested in 
purchasing this property. 
 
Public Comment Period 
Rick Just, representing the Friends of Idaho State Parks addressed the Board with a quick overview of 
what their organization has been doing for the past few months.  Mr. Just stated they have: 

o Helped raise money for the Yurt burn out fund 
o Assisted IDPR with grant applications 
o Published the History of Idaho State Parks 
o Published an article around the history of Harriman State Park 
o Writer of Harriman Program, about 50 students came to the park and participated in the program 
o Sponsored a series of classes for teachers in our parks 
o Most of their promotion of the state parks comes about through social media and they currently 

have about 12,000 followers on Facebook 



 

Mr. Just stated that their purpose is for advocacy for State Parks, which is reflected most in supporting 
and promoting the existing state parks but is not limited to that.  They are advocates for improved funding 
and for the creation of new state parks.  Mr. Just commented on an article that was published in the 
Statesman on Monday, reflecting their belief that the Idaho system is not keeping pace with the 
population growth and they believe IDPR staff is capable of determining the need for new state parks and 
recreation facilities and planning for future acquisition as the need arises.  Mr. Just stated that no such 
planning exists due to no one having the political capital to go down that path since the beginning of the 
agency.  Mr. Just stated they have shied away from advocating for traditional state parks for years due to 
the fear of political repercussions.  Mr. Just stated they feel future parks can be built with local support 
and they encourage IDPR to advocate for new state parks.  In the meantime, Friends of Idaho State 
Parks will continue to advocate for them.  Mr. Just stood for questions.  Board questions followed 
regarding where Mr. Just obtained his information he provided to them today.  Mr. Just stated that in the 
article in the Statesmen, they did suggest that Horsethief would be an appropriate state park.  Director 
Langhorst commented that the Board made a decision not to pursue managing Horsethief last year.  The 
Director thanked Mr. Just for being here today and stated IDPR is very glad to have a Friends Group. 
 
Mr. Doman moved to adjourn the meeting.  Mr. Eastwood seconded the motion.  Meeting was 
adjourned at 11:47 A.M. 
 
 
 
________________________________   ___________________________________ 
 
Pete Black, Chairman     David R. Langhorst, Director 
Idaho Park and Recreation Board    Ex-Officio Member of the Board 
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 IDAPA RULE               IDAPA FEE            BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 
 BOARD POLICY                               INFO ONLY, NO ACTION REQUIRED 

 

AGENDA 
Idaho Park and Recreation Board Meeting  

February 13-14, 2018 
IDPR Headquarters 

5657 Warm Springs Ave., Boise, ID 
 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Farragut Scott Group Area Fees 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Board Action Required 
 
PRESENTER: Tammy Kolsky 
 
 
PRESENTATION   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   
When the Scott Group Area was approved for construction in the FY 2016 budget, the project was 
recognized as an opportunity to add capacity at Farragut State Park to accommodate the high 
demand for group camping, large special events, and day use events such as cross country meets. 
Group camping areas are in very high demand at Farragut State Park and this facility serves to better 
meet that demand. The Scott Group Area development includes vault toilet, shelter, group fire ring, 
central water, and roads within the Scott oval area.  
 
The Scott Group Area is also a recent example of the Departments performance goal to increase 
park revenue by an average of 3% annually and Farragut’s associated work plan action item of 
increasing revenue. As noted within the FY 2016 budget, the estimated annual revenue from this 
facility is $15,000. Additional entrance fees and merchandise sales will be realized based upon the 
number of vehicles and visitors associated with the group rentals. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:   
Department Staff Recommend establishing fees for the new Scott Group Area at the following rates: 
 

Idaho Resident Non-Resident 
$120/per night $132/per night 
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 IDAPA RULE               IDAPA FEE            BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 
 BOARD POLICY                             X INFO ONLY, NO ACTION REQUIRED 

 

AGENDA 
Idaho Park and Recreation Board Meeting  

February 13-14, 2018 
IDPR Headquarters 

5657 Warm Springs Ave., Boise, ID 
 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Idaho State Parks Economic Impact Study 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  None, Informational Only 
 
PRESENTER: Keith Hobbs, Operations Administrator 
 
 
PRESENTATION   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   
 
In 2016, IDPR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with the Economics Department of 
Boise State University, in order to develop a study detailing the Economic Impact of Idaho State 
Parks. Working closely with staff from BSU, a survey was created to develop a visitor spending profile 
from a significant sample of Idaho State Park visitors. Over 2016, almost 10,000 survey respondents 
provided customer satisfaction input, as well as the visitor spending data required to develop the first 
assessment of the economic impact of the Idaho State Park system. Once collected, this data, along 
with visitation, expenditure, and staffing data from IDPR, was analyzed by an Input-Output Analysis 
program. The Input-Output analysis program used was IMPLAN, one of the most widely-utilized and 
trusted I-O programs.  
 
The completed Economic Impact Study for Idaho State Parks will be available and distributed prior to 
the February IDPR Board meeting. Economic Impact estimations are presented in terms of 
employment, labor income and production, each at the local and statewide level. Additionally, the 
study projects the impact to jobs, labor income and production at each park, should visitor spending 
increase by $100,000. For quick reference and to encourage discussion, a summary of the major 
findings is provided as part of this agenda item.   
 
2016 Idaho State Park Economic Impact Study Summary 
 

CY16 Visitor 
Spending  Grocery Stores $28,400,000 22.4% 

 Restaurants $21,000,000 16.5% 

 Fuel $33,800,000 26.6% 

 Lodging $7,800,000 6.1% 

 Retail $18,800,000 14.8% 

 Recreation $15,200,000 12.0% 

 Medical $2,000,000 1.6% 

 Total $127,000,000  
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FY15 IDPR Spending Payroll $8,900,000 O&E $4,700,000 Total $13,600,000 
 
Total Spending    Visitor Spending (CY16)  $127,000,000 (90%) 
    IDPR (FY15)    $13,600,000 (10%) 
    Total    $140,600,000 
 
 
   Local   Non-Local   Statewide 
 
Employment  1967   1071.7    3,049 
 
Labor Income  $57,152,000  $31,498,000   $88.7 million 
 
Production   $133,784,000  $50,526,000   $184 million 
 
 
 
Employment (jobs sustained)  3,049  
 
Labor Income (wages & benefits)  $88.7 million 
 
Production (goods and services)  $184 million 
 
 
 
Additional Expenditure Estimates 
 
Resident Sales Tax  $2.5 Million Resident Motor Fuels Tax $3.0 Million 
Non-Resident Sales Tax $1.6 Million Non-Resident Motor Fuels Tax $2.2 Million 
Indirect Sales Tax  $1.0 Million Indirect Motor Fuels Tax  $.2 Million 
Total Sales Tax   $5.1 Million Total Motor Fuels Tax  $5.4 Million 
       
  Idaho Resident Tax Total  $6.0 Million 
  Non-Resident Tax Total   $4.3 Million 
  Indirect Tax Total   $1.2 Million 
  Total Tax Production   $11.5 Million 
 
FY16 General Fund Allocation - $3,400,000  
 
Survey Responses  
 
15% - Idaho residents within 50 miles of the park    
41% - Idaho residents outside 50 miles of the park 
44% - out-of-state residents 
 
31% - stated they visit an Idaho State Park 1 time each year 
45% - stated they visit an Idaho State Park 2-4 times each year   
   
48% - (day users) stated they stayed in the park for 2-4 hours 
34% - (day users) stated they stayed in the park for 5-9 hours 
52% - (day users) stated they were local 
 
88% - stated the did not visit another Idaho State Park on this trip    
85% - stated visiting this park was the primary or only reason for their trip  
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86% - rated their visit as above average or excellent   
    
29% - stated they were away from their primary residence for 2 nights on their trip 
21% - stated they were away from their primary residence for 3 nights on their trip  
  
38% - stated they used the Idaho State Park Passport    
10% - stated they used the Motor Vehicle Annual Pass    
50% - stated they used neither     
   
 
Definitions 
 
Direct Effects - the amount of employment, income and production resulting from spending by 
Visitors and IDPR (Total Spending)  
 
Economic Impact - value of employment (jobs sustained), income (wages, salaries, benefits) and 
production (goods and services) which is directly and indirectly dependent upon Total Spending 
 
IDPR Spending - expenditures by IDPR for Payroll and Operating expenses directly associated with 
operating and supporting Idaho State Parks 
 
Indirect Effects - the amount of employment, income and production resulting from spending by local 
and non-local businesses 
 
Jobs Sustained - jobs created as a direct result and dependent on Total Spending  
 
Local – economic activity occurring within 50 miles of the park and within Idaho 
 
Non-Local – economic activity occurring beyond 50 miles of the park and within Idaho 
 
Production - value of Goods and Services generated as a result of Total Spending  
 
Total Spending – combination of visitor spending and spending associated with the operation of 
Idaho State Parks.  
 
Visitor Spending - spending by visitors in local and non-local communities, during visits to Idaho 
State Parks. Does not include State Park camping, lodging and entrance fees 
 
Wages and Benefits - value of wages, salaries and benefits which is created as a result of Total 
Spending 
 
 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
None. Informational only.  
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Section 1: Executive Summary 

State parks provide a major recreational opportunity in Idaho and, in the process, create 

significant impacts in terms of employment, income, and output to the State and to the 

communities in which the parks are located.  In order to show the economic importance of 

Idaho state parks, the Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation (IDPR) contracted with the 

Department of Economics at Boise State University (BSU) to perform this study of the economic 

importance and impact of state parks, park-by-park (including the local region around each park 

within a 50-mile radius,) and statewide in Idaho during 2016. 

 

We conducted our study for twenty-five sites, identified by IDPR and listed below: 

1. Priest Lake: includes Dickensheet, 
Indian Creek, and Lionhead units 

2. Round Lake 
3. Farragut 
4. Coeur d’Alene Old Mission 
5. Trail of the Coeur d’Alenes 
6. Coeur d’Alene Parkway 
7. Dworshak 
8. Heyburn: Includes Mary McCroskey 
9. Hells Gate 
10. Winchester Lake 
11. Ponderosa 
12. Lake Cascade 
13. Yankee Fork 
14. Eagle Island 
15. Lucky Peak: Includes Discovery Park, 

Sandy Point, and Spring Shores Units 

16. Idaho City Yurts: Does not include 
Idaho City Trails 

17. Bruneau Dunes 
18. Three Island Crossing 
19. Thousand Springs: Includes 

Billingsley Creek, Box Canyon, Malad 
Gorge,  Niagara Springs, and Ritter 
Island    

20. Castle Rocks and City of Rocks 
21. Lake Walcott 
22. Massacre Rocks 
23. Henrys Lake 
24. Harriman: Includes Mesa Falls and 

the Ashton-Tetonia Trail 
25. Bear Lake  

 

In 2016, the IDPR reported 5,460,780 visitor days to the twenty-five sites listed above.  Of these 

visitor days, 4,819,436 were for Day Use and 641,344 were for Overnight Use (camping).  From 

a questionnaire submitted to a sample of the visitors, IDPR collected data on visitor spending 

for both types of users.  Using this sample, BSU researchers estimated that the visitors to Idaho 
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state parks spent a total of $127.1 million for the following: food in grocery stores ($28.4 

million), restaurant meals ($21.0 million), fuel ($33.8 million), lodging ($7.8 million), other retail 

($18.8 million), recreation ($15.2 million), and medical expenses ($2.0 million).

In addition, IDPR employed 239 full-time and part-

time employees with a payroll of $8.9 million, and 

spent $4.7 million on maintenance and operation 

(excluding payroll).  Thus, the total spending by 

visitors and IDPR amounted to $140.7 million.  

 

Moving beyond the economic significance of parks, 

one of our aims in this study is to estimate the 

economic impact of this spending.  Economic impact 

is defined as the amount of employment, income, 

and output that is directly and indirectly dependent 

on the spending.  The spending by visitors and IDPR 

directly creates employment and income in those 

businesses where the money is spent.  Moreover, the 

owners and employees of those businesses also increase their spending and thus, the total 

change in employment, income, and output is greater than the impact that is directly related to 

visitor and park spending.  When all the direct and indirect effects are accounted for, statewide, 

the spending by park visitors and IDPR: 

● Sustains 3,039 jobs 

● Generates $88.6 million in wages, salaries, and benefits 

● Accounts for $184.4 million of the State’s output of goods and services   

The following report disaggregates the results and describes the economic impact of each park. 

 

Figure  SEQ Figure \* ARABIC 1. Canoeing, 
Thousand Springs State Park, Hagerman 
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Section 2:  Introduction 
 
This report provides estimates of the economic significance and impact of state parks on the 

Idaho economy. Economic impact analyses of programs for various park and recreation 

departments across the country have been generated using the economists’ tools of Input-

Output models and Cost-Benefit analysis1,2. The need for such studies becomes apparent 

because many government programs are subsidized by public sector funds. As such, the 

economic effects of these programs, in addition to the recreational opportunities provided, are 

of concern to those providing the financial support, i.e. governors and state legislators.  In 

addition, the cities and counties in which the parks are located are also interested. Not only do 

the parks contribute to the economy of the localities in which they exist, they also have become 

part of their cultural environment.   In this report, we limit ourselves to estimating the 

economic impact in terms of the employment, income, and output that are associated with 

expenditures made by visitors and park administration for each park.  We estimate the impact 

on the area immediately around each park, defined as “Within 50 Miles” or “Local” and we 

make a separate estimate of the economic impact of each park “Outside of 50 Miles” or “Non-

Local”.  These two categories include only that spending that occurs with the State of Idaho.  

The results of this study provide valuable information to state and local officials charged with 

making responsible decisions regarding the use of public funds.  

 

This report is organized as follows. Sections 1 and 2 present the Executive Summary and 

Introduction, respectively.  Section 3 reports estimates of the various types of spending that 

“trigger” the economic impacts on sales and employment. Section 4 describes the economic 

impact model used to estimate the impacts of state parks for Idaho and each of its 44 counties. 

The appendices provide additional details, including maps showing the economic impact of 

each state park as well as an explanation of how estimates were made using the available data.  

                                                           

1 Leontief, W. W. (1986). Input-Output Economics. Second ed., New York: Oxford University Press. 
2 Weisbrod, G., Weisbrod, B. (1997). Measuring economic impacts of projects and programs, Economic 

Development Research Group, Boston, MA. 
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Brief Description of Methodology 
 
Economic impact analyses are data intensive endeavors. They require information on a wide 

range of spending activities undertaken by a diverse set of economic agents. Data for this 

report came primarily from IDPR.  Their records provided data on the number of day use and 

overnight visitor days for each park.  The IDPR also conducted a survey of park users that 

provided important information on how money was spent, e.g. food, fuel, lodging, and where 

the money was spent, i.e. Local or Non-Local.  The report also depends heavily on validations, 

provided by the professional staff at IDPR, on the estimates of the amounts park visitors spent 

per visitor day.  Our goal was to deliver the most accurate estimate of the economic impact of 

Idaho’s state parks. The estimates of the employment, income, and output associated with 

each park are dependent on the estimates of day-use and overnight park users’ visitor 

spending. The estimates of visitor spending were then used to estimate the economic impacts 

on employment, income, and output using a standard economic model known as Input-Output 

Analysis.  A more complete description of the data collection and spending estimates are 

described in the following section, and the description of the Input-Output Analysis is provided 

in Section 4.  

 

Data Description 
 

We utilized three sources of data for the creation of this report: (1) the 2016-17 Idaho 

Department of Parks and Recreation Survey, (2) data on park visitation collected by IDPR, and 

(3) the Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation data on operational expenses, all 

disaggregated to the park-level. 

 

The first dataset emerges from a visitor data collection process implemented by the IDPR. The 

stated goal of the survey was “to ensure Idaho State Parks is meeting the needs of our 

customers and to better understand how each park contributes economically to the state and 

its region.” The survey data were collected via electronic surveys. Visitors were told that their 

responses were voluntary and confidential. Visitors were incentivized to complete the survey by 
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being included “in a monthly drawing for unique Idaho State Park merchandise” assuming that 

they also provided their email address and phone number. 

The survey included approximately 26 questions that asked: 

● The origin of the respondent (three categories: An Idaho resident that lives within 50 

miles of the park; an Idaho resident that does not live within 50 miles of the park; and 

an out-of- state visitor) 

● The specific park visited on this trip, where the survey was distributed   

● The size of visiting group (#adults & #children)  

● The type of visit (day-use or overnight visit) 

● Satisfaction with the visit  

● Availability and helpfulness of staff  

● Expenditures across distinct spending categories and geographic areas, i.e. locally 

(within 50 miles of the park) and non-locally (outside of 50 miles of the park) 

 

The second dataset is a 

measure of the usage of each 

park provided by IDPR. It 

includes information (by state 

park) on the number of 

resident/non-resident day 

users and overnight users as 

well as the total occupancy 

for years 2014 and 2015. 

Occupancy is considered the 

total number of nights overnight users stayed in the park. The dataset also provides formulas 

for the multipliers used to determine day-use visitation. IDPR’s calculation for each park’s 

average number of persons per car entering the park is provided in variable “People per 

vehicle”. The data also provide the percent of day-users (versus overnight users). Lastly, the 

dataset provides each park’s visitation numbers for 2015, broken down by month. 

Figure  SEQ Figure \* ARABIC 2. Ponderosa State Park, McCall 
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The third dataset, provided by IDPR, includes the operational expenses of all state parks in 

Idaho. This dataset identifies: 

● The region of each park  

● Park-level seasonal employee expenditures for FY 2016  

● Park-level operating expenditures for FY 2016  

● Park-level classified employee expenditures for FY2016  

● Park-level full-time-employee (classified staff) counts 

 

These three datasets provided a large amount of information that was processed and analyzed 

in order to reach a comprehensive understanding of the spending associated with each park 

and the economic impact of this spending. We explain our findings on these spending patterns 

in detail in Section 3. We also report and summarize the results of our economic impact analysis 

in Section 4. 

 

Section 3: Description of Major Findings 
 

One of the first steps in our analysis involved understanding visitor days by park (summarized in 

Table 1).  The data are reported for both Day Use and Overnight Use, and by the origin of the 

respondent.  Park visitors from Idaho are reported as either Local (live within 50 miles of the 

park) or Non-Local (live outside of 50 miles of the park).  The Non-Residents category includes 

all residents of other states.  The park with the most visitor days is Lucky Peak with 733,491.  All 

Lucky Peak visitor days were reported as Day Use, and the vast majority were “Idaho Residents” 

and “Local”, accounting for over 80% of the total visitor days (587,958).  The park with the 

fewest visitor days was the Idaho City Backcountry Yurts Program, which accounted for only 

31,377 camper visitor days.  As expected, Farragut and Ponderosa are shown to be heavily 

used.   
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Table 1 - Park Visitor Days by Residence 

 

 

Next, we estimated the visitor spending associated with each park (Table 2).  Visitor spending is 

split between Day Use and Overnight Use, and divided between Amount Spent Locally and 

Amount Spent Non-Locally.  To emphasize the point made earlier, the Amount Spent Locally is 

the amount spent in Idaho and within 50 miles of the park and the Amount Spent Non-Locally is 

the amount spent in Idaho but outside of 50 miles of the park.  As one would expect, the parks 

with the largest amounts of visitor spending are the parks that are most heavily used.  Day Use 

visitors to Farragut spent $5.912 million locally and $2.788 million in Idaho but non-locally.  

Overnight users at Farragut spent $2.547 million locally and $1.567 million non-locally, for a 

total of $12.814 million.  An observation from Tables 1 and 2 is that, statewide, 88% of the 

visitor days were for day use but these visitors made only 77% of the total expenditures. Thus, 

Local Non-local Local Non-local

Bear Lake  37,275 7,692 100,087 145,054 1,318 4,747 11,668 17,733 162,787

Bruneau Dunes  28,435 20,750 11,537 60,722 5,963 15,705 4,621 26,289 87,011

Castle Rocks & City of Rocks 72,445 169,038 144,813 386,296 1,125 15,773 27,771 44,669 430,965

Coeur d'Alene Old Mission 17,268 17,268 56,348 90,884 - - - - 90,884

Coeur d'Alene Parkway 82,625 82,625 77,765 243,014 - - - - 243,014

Dworshak   43,056 5,939 24,132 73,126 7,455 7,655 8,635 23,745 96,871

Eagle Island  357,250 22,639 28,594 408,482 - - - - 408,482

Farragut   234,708 43,464 130,905 409,077 16,805 5,715 74,969 97,489 506,566

Harriman   51,373 86,938 147,069 285,380 1,163 5,091 2,366 8,620 294,000

Hells Gate  132,441 9,187 98,419 240,048 6,205 8,057 18,044 32,306 272,354

Henrys Lake  29,200 31,146 53,514 113,860 392 8,284 15,451 24,127 137,987

Heyburn   53,394 67,956 59,770 181,121 5,064 5,110 21,170 31,344 212,465

Idaho City Yurts - - - - 12,142 19,234 - 31,377 31376.576

Lake Cascade  115,450 202,037 20,265 337,752 5,249 57,353 6,379 68,981 406,733

Lake Walcott  44,284 6,610 8,981 59,874 3,908 5,568 4,123 13,599 73,473

Lucky Peak  587,958 56,899 88,634 733,491 - - - - 733,491

Massacre Rocks  10,175 10,175 10,344 30,693 2,208 1,907 3,585 7,700 38,393

Ponderosa   77,637 232,912 42,348 352,897 2,807 63,270 15,404 81,481 434,378

Priest Lake  18,022 18,022 79,600 115,643 3,190 13,306 45,443 61,939 177,582

Round Lake  21,851 32,777 32,083 86,711 4,681 447 12,353 17,481 104,192

Thousand Springs  68,537 43,360 43,516 155,414 - - - - 155,414

Three Island Crossing 7,756 65,925 23,268 96,949 5,388 22,984 8,829 37,201 134,150

Trail of the Coeur d'Alenes 38,074 - 17,917 55,991 - - - - 55,991

Winchester 87,279 - 27,562 114,841 5,764 5,232 4,267 15,263 130,104

Yankee Fork 9,125 18,251 14,741 42,117 - - - - 42,117

State Total 2,225,617 1,251,609 1,342,210 4,819,436 90,827 265,438 285,078 641,344 5,460,779

Notes: Source IDPR

Total 

Visitor 

Days

For Idaho Residents, "Local" refers to those residents that l ive within 50 miles of the park; "Non-local" refers to those that l ive greater 

than 50 miles from the park.

Park

Day Use Campers

Idaho Residents Non-

Residents

Total 

Visitor 

Days

Idaho Residents Non-

Residents

Total 

Visitor 

Days
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overnight users represent fewer visitor days (12%) but contribute disproportionately more to 

the total expenditures (23%) when compared to day users. 

 

Table 2 - Total Amount Spent by Visitors to State Parks 

 

 

In order to use the available data to analyze the economic impacts of the parks, it was 

necessary to divide total spending into spending categories.  This information, summarized in 

Figures 1 and 2, comes from the survey conducted by IDPR.  Figure 1 shows the percentage 

breakdown for park visitor spending that occurred within 50 miles of the park and Figure 2 

shows the percentage breakdown for visitor spending that occurred in Idaho, but outside 50 

miles of the park. In these figures, visitor spending is separated into major spending categories, 

such as spending for Restaurant, Food Store, Fuel, Recreation, Sporting Goods, Souvenirs, 

Medical, and Lodging.   

  

All Spending

 Locally Non-Locally Total  Locally Non-Locally Total  Locally Non-Locally Total

Bear Lake  1,606 1,277 2,882 313 255 569 1,919 1,532 3,451

Bruneau Dunes  726 448 1,174 648 561 1,209 1,373 1,009 2,382

Castle Rocks & City Rocks 4,326 4,046 8,372 1,488 1,376 2,865 5,814 5,422 11,237

Coeur d'Alene Old Mission 442 329 771 0 0 0 442 329 771

Coeur d'Alene Parkway 1,771 937 2,709 0 0 0 1,771 937 2,709

Dworshak   1,365 752 2,117 406 444 850 1,771 1,196 2,967

Eagle Island  4,501 358 4,859 0 403 403 4,502 761 5,262

Farragut   5,912 2,788 8,700 2,547 1,567 4,114 8,459 4,355 12,814

Harriman   4,671 4,088 8,759 198 322 520 4,869 4,410 9,280

Hells Gate  3,302 1,922 5,224 897 820 1,717 4,199 2,742 6,941

Henrys Lake  1,632 1,510 3,142 569 535 1,104 2,201 2,045 4,246

Heyburn   2,580 2,042 4,623 924 650 1,574 3,504 2,693 6,197

Idaho City Yurts 0 0 0 626 278 904 626 278 904

Lake Cascade  4,440 3,926 8,366 1,309 1,373 2,682 5,748 5,300 11,048

Lake Walcott  548 47 594 225 211 435 772 257 1,029

Lucky Peak  10,162 2,329 12,490 0 0 0 10,162 2,329 12,490

Massacre Rocks  378 267 645 23 68 90 401 335 735

Ponderosa   4,564 6,764 11,329 2,316 2,266 4,582 6,880 9,031 15,911

Priest Lake  1,785 1,555 3,340 1,330 632 1,962 3,115 2,187 5,302

Round Lake  973 713 1,686 256 160 416 1,229 873 2,102

Thousand Springs  991 467 1,459 0 0 0 991 467 1,459

Three Island Crossing 713 1,151 1,864 1,228 1,139 2,367 1,941 2,290 4,231

Trail of the Coeur d'Alenes 445 121 566 0 0 0 445 121 566

Winchester 1,086 303 1,388 408 304 713 1,494 607 2,101

Yankee Fork 454 443 896 0 62 63 454 505 959

State Total 59,371 38,583 97,954 15,710 13,428 29,138 75,081 52,011 127,092

Notes: 1)  Source : Estimated by BSU with data from IDPR. 2) The table is presented in thousands of dollars.

Parks

Day Use Total Amount Spent Campers Total Amount Spent All Users Total Amount Spent



 

13 
 

Figure 1 - Expenditures Made in Idaho within 50 Miles of the Park 

 
 
Figure 2 - Expenditures Made in Idaho Outside of 50 Miles from the Park 

 
 
 

 

The distribution of visitor spending within 50 miles of the park differs somewhat from the 

distribution of visitor spending outside of 50 miles.  In both cases, 16-17% of the total 

expenditures occur in Restaurants.  Within 50 miles, 22% of total spending occurs in Food 

Stores; outside of 50 miles 24% of total spending occurs in Food Stores. A greater share of 

visitor spending is for Fuel outside the 50 miles than within 50 miles of the park, 32% relative to 
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24% of the total spending. Those visitors traveling from outside of 50 miles of the park are likely 

to be on the road more and therefore more likely to spend more on Vehicle Maintenance and 

Gas. Share of spending for Recreation, Sporting Goods and Souvenirs is higher with 31% of the 

total spending within 50 miles of the park relative to 20% of the total spending outside of 50 

miles of the park. This may be due to more impulse buying or that visitors may not have been 

fully prepared for their outing when their park visits are within 50 miles of the park. Spending 

for Lodging is very similar as a share of total spending, the expenditures are 6% within 50 miles 

of the park and outside of 50 miles. 

 

Section 4: Methodology and Input – Output Analysis 
 

Visiting Idaho’s state parks involves a significant amount of spending on food, fuel, and lodging. 

As such, the visits generate a substantial economic impact in many counties, not just those that 

are located in close proximity to a park. In this section of the report, an overview of the 

methodology used in economic studies to measure these impacts is provided. Some key 

concepts and terminology that are important for an understanding of the results of this study 

are described. In addition, an explanation is given of the types of expenditures, their relevance 

to key economic sectors in Idaho, and their role in determining the economic impacts estimated 

in this report. 

 

Overview of Input – Output Methodology 
 

The most widely used tool to measure economic impact is known as Input-Output (I-O) analysis. 

The underlying concept in I-O analysis is the notion that industries are closely linked and that 

economic activity in one industry ripples across other sectors of the economy, generating 

impacts both directly and indirectly.  

The initial economic impacts of state parks stem from the visitor spending and from the 

operational expenses by the parks. The initial impacts from these expenditures are known as 
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direct effects. For example, these direct effects are the increases in employment, income, and 

output in those businesses that sell directly to park visitors, including in grocery stores, 

convenience stores (primarily fuel), other retail, restaurants, hotels/motels, and medical 

facilities, as well as expenditures on fuel, food, and lodging.  These expenditures “directly” 

increase employment, income and output in the industries that support these activities at both 

the county and state levels.  

In addition to the direct effects of visiting State Parks, we also measure the indirect effects. 

These are the additional increases in employment, income, and output that occur in those 

businesses that sell to the businesses that sell directly to the park visitors.  This would include 

the wholesalers that supply to the retailers and those businesses that provide supplies and 

services to the restaurants, hotels/motels, and medical facilities.  These effects can be 

considered as supply-chain effects that stem from the fact that when purchases are made from 

one industry, those suppliers must purchase inputs from other industries. These types of 

purchases from “backward linked” industries constitute the inter-industry or indirect effects of 

the initial economic activity.   

Finally, there are economic impacts caused by the spending of those individuals that are 

employed in the businesses that provide the direct and indirect services.  That is, we must 

account for the increased employment, income, and output that occurs when owners and 

employees of the local retailers, restaurants, hotels/motels, medical facilities and all those that 

support them, spend the money they have earned.  These increases in employment, income, 

and output that arise from the increased household spending are termed the induced effects of 

the parks. For example, when employees in the affected industries spend their income on items 

such as food, clothing, entertainment and automobiles, these purchases will also stimulate 

economic activity throughout the study area. 

The direct, indirect and induced effects are well known to economists and cumulatively 

constitute the total impact of state parks on employment, income and output. In order to 

demonstrate the overall impacts, I-O models use the concept of a multiplier. Multipliers are a 

measure of how much greater the total effect is compared to the initial or direct effect. 
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There are a number of I-O modeling software programs and data systems that are available for 

economic impact modeling. They include programs from REMI Economic Modeling Inc., EMSI - 

Economic Modeling Specialists, Inc., RIMS II- Regional Input-Output Modeling System, and 

IMPLAN-Impact Analysis for Planning. IMPLAN is one of the most tested and most widely used 

of the I-O programs.  It was originally developed for the United States Department of 

Agriculture (DOA) Forest Service in the late 1970s and early 1980s and has been refined and 

used for a wide variety of economic activity assessments by both the private and public sectors. 

The IMPLAN model has great flexibility, robustness, and transparency and the IMPLAN model 

itself and the economic data used are updated frequently. We utilize IMPLAN as the software 

platform and data system for this analysis. IMPLAN data are available at the county level, which 

enables the user to estimate the impact of each park on the entire state as well as the impact 

on the counties in close proximity to each park.  

 

Translating Expenditures into Economic Effects 

The IMPLAN model used in this study contains 536 different economic sectors. This enabled the 

research team to allocate expenditures across a number of industrial sectors. The expenditure 

categories shown in Tables 3 and 4 are as homogeneous as IMPLAN allows. For example, 

expenditures in the Food and Beverages category include both convenience stores and larger 

grocery stores. The expenditures for Other Retail include a wide variety of spending, from 

clothing to souvenirs. Table 3 and Table 4 show local spending (amount spent within 50 miles of 

the park) and non-local spending (amount spent outside of 50 miles of the park) by park 

visitors, across nine industrial sectors. The estimates of the amount spent by park visitors, 

locally and non-locally, and their distribution among the spending categories are shown in 

Tables 3 and 4.  They are used as inputs into IMPLAN and are the bases for estimating the 

economic impact of state parks.  
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Table 3 - Visitor Spending Inside 50 Miles of the Park 

 

 
  

 

As shown in Table 3, the total visitor spending within 50 miles of a park totaled $75.66M for the 

entire state. The table shows that there is a tremendous difference in spending across parks. 

For example, visitor spending inside of 50 miles of Massacre Rocks accounts for $0.40M or 0.5% 

of the state total while spending within 50 miles of Farragut accounts for $8.50M or 11.2% of 

the state total.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Park

Amount Spent 

on Restaurant 

Meals

Amount Spent 

in Food Stores

Amount Spent 

on Vehicle 

Maintenance & 

Gas

Amount Spent 

on Recreation

Amount Spent 

on Sporting 

Goods

Amount Spent 

on Souvenirs

Amount Spent 

on Medical

Amount Spent 

on Lodging 

Expense

Total Visitor 

Spending

Percent of Total 

Spending

Bear Lake  359 330 564 333 109 66 28 121.6 1,911 2.53%

Bruneau Dunes  192 262 437 136 72 110 24 149.1 1,382 1.83%

Castle Rocks & City of Rocks 1,088 1,119 1,641 535 180 473 112 717.3 5,865 7.75%

Coeur d'Alene Mission 77 86 123 63 48 38 8 0.1 442 0.58%

Coeur d'Alene Parkway 322 360 513 262 201 157 33 0.0 1,847 2.44%

Dworshak   190 506 543 202 122 76 25 124.9 1,789 2.36%

Eagle Island  770 1,597 532 927 488 100 113 0.2 4,528 5.98%

Farragut   1,404 1,601 1,820 1,609 552 560 82 870.6 8,498 11.23%

Harriman   1,085 740 1,100 834 605 506 78 26.7 4,975 6.58%

Hells Gate  812 883 973 730 335 212 50 224.6 4,221 5.58%

Henrys Lake  408 335 690 239 158 254 8 128.0 2,222 2.94%

Heyburn   713 744 896 405 183 227 6 337.4 3,513 4.64%

Idaho City Yurts 124 216 162 44 67 10 3 10.5 636 0.84%

Lake Cascade  1,008 1,232 1,465 711 527 254 102 513.0 5,812 7.68%

Lake Walcott  116 181 216 73 72 25 44 46.4 774 1.02%

Lucky Peak  709 2,599 1,891 1,891 2,363 709 0 0.0 10,162 13.43%

Massacre Rocks  43 87 147 43 19 21 19 22.8 402 0.53%

Ponderosa   1,727 1,391 1,422 919 380 462 169 503.1 6,973 9.22%

Priest Lake  504 583 659 357 150 314 52 511.3 3,130 4.14%

Round Lake  174 258 221 235 153 92 24 74.0 1,232 1.63%

Thousand Springs  214 198 222 63 214 79 8 0.1 998 1.32%

Three Island Crossing 501 344 492 179 48 114 11 262.8 1,952 2.58%

Trail of the Coeur d'Alenes 56 129 140 40 52 27 1 0.0 445 0.59%

Winchester 312 375 375 62 104 177 10 81.4 1,498 1.98%

Yankee Fork 83 107 120 54 48 34 9 0.1 454 0.60%

State Totals 12,992 16,262 17,363 10,948 7,252 5,098 1,019 4,726 75,660 100.00%

State Averages 17% 21% 23% 14% 10% 7% 1% 6% 100%

Notes: 1)  Source : Estimated by BSU with data from IDPR. 2) The table is presented in thousands of dollars.
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Table 4 - Visitor Spending Outside 50 Miles of the Park 

 

 

 

As shown in Table 4, the total visitor spending outside of 50 miles of a park totaled $51.43M for 

the entire state. Not surprisingly, over 71.2% of this was spent in the Restaurant Meals, Food 

Stores, and Vehicle Maintenance & Gas categories. For comparison, this share was only 61.6% 

when measured within 50 miles. Of the $51.43M spent outside of 50 miles, a very small 

number of parks accounted for a large portion of the spending, with visitors to Lake Cascade, 

Ponderosa, and Castle Rocks & City of Rocks accounting for 38% of all such spending.  

The visitor spending shown in Tables 3 and 4 and the spending for park maintenance and 

administration were used as the inputs for the IMPLAN Input-Output model; Tables 5 through 7 

summarize the results of these IMPLAN models.  Table 5 shows the Local and Non-Local 

impacts on employment for each park.  In this table, the distinction between Local and Non-

Local spending is the same as spending within 50 miles of a park and spending outside of 50 

miles of a park. 

 

 
 

Park

Amount Spent 

on Restaurant 

Meals

Amount Spent 

in Food Stores

Amount Spent 

on Vehicle 

Maintenance & 

Gas

Amount Spent 

on Recreation

Amount Spent 

on Sporting 

Goods

Amount Spent 

on Souvenirs

Amount Spent 

on Medical

Amount Spent 

on Lodging 

Expense

Total Visitor 

Spending

Percent of Total 

Spending

Bear Lake  261 392 522 128 126 31 5 76 1,540 2.99%

Bruneau Dunes  137 275 359 50 81 23 4 71 1,000 1.94%

Castle Rocks & City of Rocks 863 1,101 2,029 245 468 130 144 392 5,371 10.44%

Coeur d'Alene Mission 57 73 134 16 31 9 10 0 329 0.64%

Coeur d'Alene Parkway 149 190 351 42 81 22 25 0 862 1.68%

Dworshak   121 300 367 86 117 67 50 69 1,178 2.29%

Eagle Island  39 64 84 68 55 28 4 393 734 1.43%

Farragut   888 789 1,208 590 194 235 49 363 4,316 8.39%

Harriman   834 1,267 1,048 382 427 200 6 140 4,304 8.37%

Hells Gate  474 463 884 256 126 153 54 309 2,721 5.29%

Henrys Lake  299 303 760 184 178 183 13 104 2,024 3.94%

Heyburn   482 567 926 253 224 100 19 114 2,684 5.22%

Idaho City Yurts 24 94 58 27 56 2 2 5 267 0.52%

Lake Cascade  536 1,386 1,583 366 598 276 240 251 5,236 10.18%

Lake Walcott  36 57 54 21 20 7 3 57 255 0.50%

Lucky Peak  0 1,310 873 146 0 0 0 0 2,329 4.53%

Massacre Rocks  43 53 125 14 13 18 0 67 334 0.65%

Ponderosa   1,645 2,034 2,745 770 766 483 192 303 8,937 17.38%

Priest Lake  326 496 646 213 262 92 67 69 2,172 4.22%

Round Lake  138 229 263 77 61 36 18 46 870 1.69%

Thousand Springs  104 50 174 74 37 23 0 0 461 0.90%

Three Island Crossing 410 427 833 171 117 93 88 140 2,279 4.43%

Trail of the Coeur d'Alenes 21 27 49 6 11 3 3 0 121 0.24%

Winchester 61 117 182 51 49 23 37 84 603 1.17%

Yankee Fork 70 115 155 40 33 20 10 63 505 0.98%

State Totals 8,018 12,179 16,412 4,275 4,130 2,256 1,044 3,118 51,432 100.00%

State Averages 16% 24% 32% 8% 8% 4% 2% 6% 100%

Notes: 1)  Source : Estimated by BSU with data from IDPR. 2) The table is presented in thousands of dollars.



 

19 
 

Employment 
 
Table 5 - Economic Impacts of State Parks on Employment 

 
 

Using Bear Lake as an illustration, Table 5 indicates that Visitor and Park spending supports 52 

positions in the Idaho communities near the park and 32.3 positions in the rest of the State, for 

a total employment impact of 84.3 statewide. This total reflects the headcount of both part-

time and full-time positions. It is worth noting that these 52 local positions created and 

supported by Bear Lake State Park would not exist without the park.  

 

Park

Local 

Employment

Non-Local 

Employment

Total 

Employment 

Statewide

Bear Lake 52.0 32.3 84.3

Bruneau Dunes 39.3 20.4 59.7

Castle Rocks & City of Rocks 150.3 110.8 261.1

Coeur d'Alene Old Mission 45.7 17.7 63.4

Coeur d'Alene Parkway 12.8 6.8 19.6

Dworshak 46.4 23.6 70.0

Eagle Island 107.8 18.3 126.1

Farragut 196.1 94.1 290.2

Harriman 126.9 92.0 218.9

Hells Gate 106.0 58.4 164.4

Henrys Lake 53.9 42.4 96.3

Heyburn 91.6 57.0 148.6

Idaho City Yurts 20.2 5.5 25.7

Lake Cascade 133.1 104.6 237.7

Lake Walcott 21.7 5.6 27.3

Lucky Peak 235.4 41.5 276.9

Masssacre Rocks 14.3 7.2 21.5

Ponderosa 161.7 187.6 349.3

Priest Lake 77.1 45.1 122.2

Round Lake 32.3 18.1 50.4

Thousand Springs 28.6 10.0 38.6

Three Island Crossing 51.2 46.7 97.9

Trail of the Coeur d'Alenes 11.3 2.5 13.8

Winchester 37.6 12.6 50.2

Yankee Fork 17.4 10.9 28.3

Headquarters 73.3 0.0 73.30

North Region 13.3 0.0 13.3

South Region 9.7 0.0 9.7

Statewide Totals 1967.0 1071.7 3038.7

Notes: Source -- IMPLAN estimates. 

Economic Impacts on Employment
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Thus, this table summarizes the economic impact of each state park, focusing on the 

employment that each supports or creates and what would be lost if the park were to 

disappear.  The State parks that create and support the most jobs include Farragut, Ponderosa, 

Harriman, and Castle Rocks and City of Rocks. As expected, the parks themselves differ in their 

regional contribution to employment, however, regardless of size; each park contributes to the 

economy of their local community and the rest of the state with job creation. Although all parks 

support employment in their local communities, there are parks that support substantial 

employment non-locally, such as Ponderosa, Castle Rocks and Lake Cascade. These three parks 

account for 403 non-local jobs (or approximately 13.3%) of the 3,039 jobs generated by all 

parks.  

 

Together, six parks (Castle Rocks/City of Rocks, Farragut, Lake Cascade, Lucky Peak, Harriman, 

and Ponderosa) account for 1,634 jobs, which is 53.8% of all jobs supported by the state park 

system.  The parks with the smallest impacts, Lake Walcott, Trail of the CDA, the CDA Parkway, 

Massacre Rocks, Idaho City Yurts, and Yankee Fork, account for 136 positions, which is less than 

4.5% of the total number of jobs supported by the state park system. 
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Labor Income 

Table 6 - Economic Impacts of State Parks on Labor Income 

  
 

Table 6, which presents the Local and Non-Local impacts on Labor Income for each park, is 

analogous to Table 5. Again, using Bear Lake as an illustration, visitor and park spending 

generated $1.03M in labor income in the communities around the park and $0.96M in the rest 

of the state, for a statewide total of $1.98M.  The measure of labor income includes all benefits, 

such as retirement and medical insurance.  

 

 

Park

Local Labor 

Income

Non-Local 

Labor 

Income

Total Labor 

Income 

Statewide

Bear Lake 1,026 956 1,981

Bruneau Dunes 1,354 567 1,921

Castle Rocks & City of Rocks 4,068 3,363 7,430

Coeur d'Alene Old Mission 1,282 540 1,822

Coeur d'Alene Parkway 382 206 589

Dworshak 1,300 731 2,031

Eagle Island 3,548 426 3,974

Farragut 5,581 2,632 8,213

Harriman 3,576 2,685 6,261

Hells Gate 2,790 1,663 4,452

Henrys Lake 1,106 1,213 2,319

Heyburn 2,755 1,654 4,409

Idaho City Yurts 798 153 951

Lake Cascade 3,505 3,246 6,751

Lake Walcott 650 155 805

Lucky Peak 7,613 1,387 9,001

Masssacre Rocks 475 201 676

Ponderosa 4,217 5,522 9,739

Priest Lake 2,305 1,347 3,652

Round Lake 938 545 1,483

Thousand Springs 795 275 1,071

Three Island Crossing 1,705 1,269 2,974

Trail of the Coeur d'Alenes 351 76 426

Winchester 1,091 373 1,464

Yankee Fork 476 312 789

Headquarters 2,732 0 2,732

North Region 380 0 380

South Region 355 0 355

Statewide Totals 57,152 31,498 88,649

Notes: 1) Source: IMPLAN estimates. 2) Displayed in thousands of dollars.

Economic Impacts on Labor Income
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Production 

Table 7 - Economic Impacts of State Parks on Production 

 
 

Table 7 shows the Local and Non-Local impacts on Production for each park. Again, using Bear 

Lake as an illustration, visitor and park spending increased the production of goods and services 

in the communities around Bear Lake by $2.70M, by $1.51M in the rest of the State, and thus 

resulted in a statewide total economic impact of $4.21M.  

 

Park

Local 

Production

Non-Local 

Production

 Total 

Production 

Statewide

Bear Lake 2,700 1,510 4,211

Bruneau Dunes 3,188 819 4,007

Castle Rocks & City of Rocks 9,861 5,268 15,129

Coeur d'Alene Old Mission 2,996 799 3,794

Coeur d'Alene Parkway 861 305 1,167

Dworshak 2,992 1,133 4,125

Eagle Island 7,604 939 8,543

Farragut 13,227 4,856 18,083

Harriman 8,480 4,328 12,808

Hells Gate 6,661 2,905 9,566

Henrys Lake 3,071 1,925 4,996

Heyburn 6,134 2,699 8,833

Idaho City Yurts 1,717 225 1,942

Lake Cascade 8,191 4,977 13,167

Lake Walcott 1,424 291 1,715

Lucky Peak 17,355 1,495 18,849

Masssacre Rocks 1,041 338 1,379

Ponderosa 10,003 8,948 18,951

Priest Lake 5,379 2,196 7,575

Round Lake 2,151 882 3,033

Thousand Springs 1,759 476 2,235

Three Island Crossing 3,955 2,034 5,989

Trail of the Coeur d'Alenes 737 112 849

Winchester 2,373 644 3,017

Yankee Fork 1,112 522 1,634

Headquarters 7,094 0 7,094

North Region 963 0 963

South Region 756 0 756

Statewide Totals 133,784 50,626 184,410

Notes: 1) Source: IMPLAN estimates. 2) Displayed in thousands of dollars.

Economic Impacts on Production
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Multipliers 
 
An important contribution of Input-Output Analysis is the concept of local area multipliers.  In 

the preceding section, we have identified how much each state park has added to its locality 

and to the state in terms of employment, labor income, and production.  In 2016, visitor 

spending to Bear Lake State Park, for example, was enough to support 52 jobs, generate $1.025 

million in Labor Income, and $2.7 in the State’s production.  Logical questions that follow this 

analysis are:  What would happen if visitors spent more?  How much more employment would 

be created?  How much more Labor Income and Production would be added?  These kinds of 

questions can be answered using what has come to be called “multiplier analysis”.    

 

There are two kinds of multipliers, Employment Multipliers and Spending Multipliers. 

Employment Multipliers show the impact if activity at a park increased to the point that direct 

employment were increased by one position. In this case, how many other jobs would be 

indirectly created and how much more Labor Income and Production would be added? These 

employment multipliers for each park are reported below.  The Employment Multipliers 

presented in Table 8 reflect the Employment, Labor Income, and Output attributable to a one 

unit (or a single employee) change in direct employment. 
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Table 8 - Employment Multipliers 

 
Again, using Bear Lake as an illustration, an increase in visitor spending that causes a one-unit 

increase in direct employment at Bear Lake would increase total employment by an additional 

0.18, for a multiplier of 1.18.  Each additional unit increase in direct employment increases 

Labor Income by $27,674 and Production by $58,806.   

 

Employment Labor Income Output

Bear Lake  1.18 27,674 58,806

Bruneau Dunes  1.28 41,314 86,170

Castle Rocks & City of Rocks 1.25 35,518 72,319

Coeur d'Alene Old Mission 1.25 35,940 74,838

Coeur d'Alene Parkway 1.26 37,992 75,262

Dworshak 1.24 36,067 73,273

Eagle Island 1.32 41,696 89,643

Farragut 1.27 35,818 78,861

Harriman 1.26 36,149 73,949

Hells Gate 1.24 33,552 72,086

Henrys Lake 1.20 28,845 62,142

Heyburn 1.25 37,207 74,544

Idaho City Yurts 1.37 50,603 103,320

Lake Cascade 1.22 34,726 67,733

Lake Walcott 1.25 36,935 78,666

Lucky Peak 1.34 43,461 91,015

Massacre Rocks 1.25 39,283 80,163

Ponderosa 1.23 34,195 66,541

Priest Lake 1.27 37,958 78,744

Round Lake 1.26 36,976 75,627

Thousand Springs 1.22 33,879 70,727

Three Island Crossing 1.27 38,527 77,581

Trail of the Coeur d'Alenes 1.27 39,127 77,928

Winchester 1.22 35,706 73,588

Yankee Fork 1.20 33,554 69,542

Headquarters 1.35 50,310 130,643

North Region 1.16 33,013 83,698

South Region 1.23 44,877 95,688

Notes: 1) Source: IMPLAN estimates. 

Park



 

25 
 

The results in Table 8 show a positive correlation between the employment multiplier and the 

proximity to major population areas. For example, the largest multipliers are found for Eagle 

Island, Lucky Peak, and Idaho City Yurts, which are supported by the retail infrastructure of Ada 

County, which is the largest in the State. 

 

Spending Multipliers show if visitor spending were to increase by $100,000 how much more 

would be added to Employment, Labor Income, and Production.  Each community appreciates 

the contribution that visitor spending makes and the question always arises:  How much more 

could be added if visitors were to spend more and what can we do that would motivate an 

increase in spending?  The spending multiplier addresses the first part of the question:  How 

much more would Employment, Labor Income, and Production increase if visitor spending were 

to increase by $100,000.  Table 9 summarizes these results for each park.  As an illustration, 

when visitors at Bear Lake increase their total spending by $100,000, the State’s Employment 

increases by 2.44, Labor Income increases by $57,417, and output increases by $122,007.  

 

These multipliers are unique for each park based on $100,000 increase in spending by those 

who visited the park. Thus, we did not calculate the spending multipliers for the administrative 

units in Headquarters or in North and South regions. 

 

Next logical extension of the use of multipliers would be to create separate multipliers for local 

and non-local spending.  The interpretation does not change and we defer their discussion to 

the content of Appendix A, presented in Tables A1 to A7. 
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Table 9 - Spending Multipliers 
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Appendix A:  Creating Local and Non-Local Spending Multipliers 
 

Appendix Table 1 shows the impact on employment of increasing visitor spending by $100,000 

locally and $100,000 non-locally.  At Bear Lake, when local visitor spending increases by 

$100,000, local employment increases by 2.7 jobs.  When Bear Lake visitors spend $100,000 

non-locally, non-local employment increases by 2.1 jobs. 

 

Appendix Table A 1 - Local and Non-Local Spending Multipliers:  The Impact on employment 
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Appendix Table 2 shows the impact on Labor Income of when both local and non-local visitor 

spending increases by $100,000.  At Bear Lake, when local visitor spending increases by 

$100,000, local Labor Income increases by $53,682.  When Bear Lake visitors spend $100,000 

non-locally, non-local Labor Income increases by $62,049. 

 

Appendix Table A 2 - $100,000 Local and Non-Local Labor Income Multipliers 
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Appendix Table A 3 - $100,000 Local and Non-Local Production Multipliers 

 

Appendix Table 3 shows the impact on Production of increasing local and non-local visitor 

spending by $100,000.  At Bear Lake, when local visitor spending increases by $100,000, local 

production increases by $141,329.  When Bear Lake visitors spend $100,000 non-locally, non-

local Production increases by $98,040. 
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Appendix Table 4 below presents the impact of a $100,000 increase in visitor spending, by park, 

distributed between local and non-local spending.  According to the survey, 55% of Bear Lake 

visitor spending occurred locally and 45% occurred non-locally (but in Idaho).  For Lucky Peak, 

the same numbers were 81% local and 19% non-local.   

 

Appendix Table A 4 - Distribution of Spending per Park for Local and Non-local Spending 
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Appendix Table 5 presents the impact of visitor spending on employment. When visitors to Bear 

Lake spend $100,000 (noting from Table 13 that, for Bear Lake, 55% is spent locally and 45% is 

spent non-locally), local employment increases by 1.51 and non-local employment increases by 

0.94. 

 

Appendix Table A 5 - Impacts on Employment of a $100,000 Increase in Visitor Spending 
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Appendix Table A 6 - Impacts on Labor Income of a $100,000 Increase in Visitor Spending 

 

Appendix Table 6 presents the impact of visitor spending on labor income. When visitors to 

Bear Lake spend $100,000, Local Labor Income increases by $29,721 and Non-Local Labor 

Income increases by $27,696. 
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Appendix Table A 7 - Impacts on Production of a $100,000 Increase in Visitor Spending 

 

Finally, Appendix Table 7 presents the impact of visitor spending on production. When visitors 

to Bear Lake spend $100,000, again using the distribution ratios presented in Table 13, Local 

Production increases by $78,247 and Non-Local Production increases by $43,760. 
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Appendix B:  Additional Details from the Data and Maps with Economic 

Impact Estimates of Each State Park 
 

Appendix Table B 1 - Local Area of Impact 

 

 

 

In general, the area of impact includes any county within 50 miles of the park but there are 

exceptions. For example, Lucky Peak is in Ada County, with Boise and Elmore Counties both 

within 50 miles. Neither Boise nor Elmore County have any commercial establishments close 

enough to Lucky Peak that would be accessed by visitors to Lucky Peak. Therefore, the only 

Park

Bear Lake Bear Lake Caribou Franklin

Bruneau Dunes Owyhee E.more Ada Gooding Twin Falls

Castle Rocks Cassia Minidoka

City of Rocks Cassia Minidoka

Coeur d’Alene Parkway Kootenai Benewah Latah Shoshone Bonner

Coeur d’Alene’s Old Mission Kootenai Benewah Latah Shoshone Bonner

Dworshak Clearwater Benewah Latah Nez Perce Lewis

Eagle Island Ada Canyon Payette Gem Boise

Farragut Kootenai Boundary

Harriman Fremont Madison Jefferson Bonneville

Hells Gate Nez Perce Lewis Latah

Henrys Lake Fremont Madison

Heyburn Benewah Kootenai Latah Shoshone

Idaho City Yurts Boise Ada Canyon

Lake Cascade Valley Boise Ada

Lake Walcott Minidoka Cassia Power

Lucky Peak Ada

Massacre Rocks Power Cassia Bannock

Ponderosa Valley Boise Ada Washington

Priest Lake Bonner Kootenai

Round Lake Bonner Kootenai

Thousand Springs Twin Falls Elmore Gooding

Three Island Crossing Twin Falls Elmore

Trail of the Coeur d’Alenes Benewah Latah Kootenai

Winchester Lake Nez Perce Lewis Idaho

Yankee Fork Custer

Counties of Impact
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county included in Lucky Peak's Area of Impact was Ada County. As a second example, Lemhi 

and Blaine Counties are located within the 50-mile radius of the Yankee Fork, but Yankee Fork is 

so remote that its Area of Impact was limited to Custer County. The spending within the Area of 

Impact accounts only for the spending within the 50-mile radius, loosely defined.  The spending 

that occurs within the State but outside the 50-mile radius is accounted for separately. 

 

County Selection Rule for Regional (Local) IMPLAN Models 
 

The selection of counties to be added to the regional (local) IMPLAN models was accomplished 

through GIS analysis. The analysis contained GIS layers of the Idaho counties, the incorporated 

jurisdictions of Idaho, and the locations of Idaho State Parks. A fifty-mile buffer ring was created 

around each of the Idaho state parks. Analysis of the counties contained within the fifty-mile 

buffer ring was completed to determine if the counties had economic infrastructure capable of 

supporting meaningful economic impact. If the county or a portion of the county was large 

enough to support meaningful economic activity related to park visitor spending, the county 

was added to the park’s IMPLAN model.  
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Appendix Table B 2 - Average Expenditures in Dollars per Visitor Day 

 

 
 
 
 
 
   
  

Park Use Type: 

Where user lives: 

Lives 

Within 50 

Miles

Lives 

Outside 

50 Miles

Lives 

Outside 

50 Miles

Lives 

Within 50 

Miles

Lives 

Outside 

50 Miles

Lives 

Outside 

50 Miles

Bear Lake 10 9 12 12 12 20 17 15 15 9 10 21

Bruneau Dunes 12 11 14 14 14 19 20 17 25 24 23 38

Castle Rocks & City of Rocks 11 10 13 13 13 22 17 19 18 16 26 40

Coeur d'Alene Old Mission 9 8 7 7 7 13 0 0 0 0 0 0

Coeur d'Alene Parkway 4 3 6 6 4 7 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dworshak 16 15 25 25 25 29 9 14 27 13 19 28

Eagle Island 11 10 7 13 7 12 0 0 0 0 0 0

Farragut 14 13 16 16 16 21 18 15 14 17 15 30

Harriman 16 15 18 18 18 31 19 22 19 17 38 42

Hells Gate 11 10 18 18 18 22 15 23 15 22 22 37

Henrys Lake 16 7 18 18 18 28 20 21 20 17 17 36

Heyburn 14 13 16 16 16 26 22 22 28 17 19 36

Idaho City Yurts 14 - 16 16 16 - 27 0 33 0 0 31

Lake Cascade 13 13 18 18 18 25 8 12 19 12 12 28

Lake Walcott 10 12 3 3 3 10 10 13 20 16 10 24

Lucky Peak 11 13 13 13 13 14 0 0 0 0 0 0

Massacre Rocks 16 10 25 25 25 34 22 24 27 16 21 36

Ponderosa 14 15 16 16 16 27 10 15 13 13 9 26

Priest Lake 9 13 11 11 11 20 10 15 13 11 9 21

Round Lake 6 8 6 6 6 11 16 15 15 15 10 23

Thousand Springs 11 5 13 13 13 17 0 0 0 0 0 0

Three Island Crossing 9 10 7 7 7 15 21 18 16 26 32 38

Trail of the Coeur d'Alenes 9 8 11 11 11 13 0 0 0 0 0 0

Winchester 12 8 13 14 13 15 19 20 25 24 29 37

Yankee Fork 14 9 16 16 16 25 0 0 0 0 0 0

Day Use Spending per Visitor Day Campers Spending per Visitor Day

Non-Resident Non-Resident

 All 

Campers

Notes: Source --  Estimated by BSU with data from IDPR

For Bear Lake day use, local residents spent $10/visitor day; Idaho non-local residents spent $21/visitor day, $9 locally and $12 non-locally; and non-residents spent 

$24/visitor day in Idaho, $12 locally and $12 non-locally.  The average amount spent for all groups was $20/visitor day.  It is not a simple average but is a separate 

calculation of total spending divided by the number of day-use visitor days.  The logic for camper visitor days is the same.

All Day 

Use  Locally  Locally

 Non-

Locally  Locally

 Non-

Locally

Where expenditures are 

made:  Locally  Locally

 Non-

Locally  Locally

 Non-

Locally
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Appendix Table B 3 - Survey Spending Patterns within 50 Miles of the Park 

 
 
 
  

Percent Spent 

on Restaurant 

Meals

Percent Spent 

in Food Stores

Percent Spent 

on Vehicle 

Maintenance 

& Gas

Percent Spent 

on Recreation

Percent Spent 

on Sporting 

Goods

Percent Spent 

on Souvenirs

Percent Spent 

on Medical

Percent Spent 

on Lodging 

Expense

Bear Lake  15.8               14.5               24.9               14.7               4.8                 2.9                 1.2                 21.2               

Bruneau Dunes  12.2               16.6               27.8               8.7                 4.6                 7.0                 1.5                 21.7               

Castle & City of Rocks 15.6               16.1               23.6               7.7                 2.6                 6.8                 1.6                 26.0               

Coeur d'Alene Mission 14.9               16.6               23.6               12.1               9.2                 7.3                 1.5                 14.9               

Coeur d'Alene Parkway 14.9               16.6               23.6               12.1               9.2                 7.3                 1.5                 14.9               

Dworshak   9.6                 25.6               27.4               10.2               6.1                 3.9                 1.3                 15.9               

Eagle Island  14.5               30.1               10.0               17.5               9.2                 1.9                 2.1                 14.5               

Farragut   14.2               16.2               18.4               16.2               5.6                 5.7                 0.8                 23.0               

Harriman   17.9               12.2               18.2               13.8               10.0               8.3                 1.3                 18.3               

Hells Gate  16.1               17.5               19.3               14.5               6.7                 4.2                 1.0                 20.6               

Henrys Lake  15.5               12.7               26.2               9.1                 6.0                 9.7                 0.3                 20.4               

Heyburn   16.9               17.6               21.2               9.6                 4.3                 5.4                 0.2                 24.9               

Idaho City Yurts 16.3               28.4               21.3               5.8                 8.8                 1.3                 0.4                 17.7               

Lake Cascade  14.8               18.1               21.5               10.4               7.7                 3.7                 1.5                 22.3               

Lake Walcott  13.1               20.3               24.2               8.2                 8.1                 2.9                 4.9                 18.3               

Lucky Peak  6.5                 23.9               17.4               17.4               21.7               6.5                 -                 6.5                 

Massacre Rocks  9.7                 19.5               33.0               9.6                 4.3                 4.8                 4.2                 14.9               

Ponderosa   19.8               16.0               16.3               10.6               4.4                 5.3                 1.9                 25.6               

Priest Lake  13.9               16.0               18.1               9.8                 4.1                 8.6                 1.4                 27.9               

Round Lake  12.4               18.3               15.7               16.7               10.9               6.6                 1.7                 17.6               

Thousand Springs  17.6               16.3               18.3               5.2                 17.6               6.5                 0.7                 17.7               

Three Island Crossing 20.4               14.0               20.1               7.3                 1.9                 4.6                 0.5                 31.1               

Trail of the Coeur d'Alenes 11.2               25.7               28.0               8.0                 10.4               5.4                 0.1                 11.2               

Winchester 17.3               20.7               20.7               3.5                 5.8                 9.8                 0.6                 21.8               

Yankee Fork 15.4               19.9               22.3               10.1               9.0                 6.2                 1.7                 15.4               

Survey Averages 14.7               18.8               21.7               10.8               7.7                 5.7                 1.4                 19.4               

Source: IDPR Parks Survey and BSU Calculations
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Appendix Table B 4 - Survey Spending Patterns outside 50 Miles of the Park 

 
 
 
 
             
 

 

 

 

 

  

Percent Spent 

on Restaurant 

Meals

Percent Spent 

in Food Stores

Percent Spent 

on Vehicle 

Maintenance 

& Gas

Percent Spent 

on Recreation

Percent Spent 

on Sporting 

Goods

Percent Spent 

on Souvenirs

Percent Spent 

on Medical

Percent Spent 

on Lodging 

Expense

Bear Lake  16.9               25.4               33.9               8.3                 8.2                 2.0                 0.3                 4.9                 

Bruneau Dunes  13.7               27.5               35.9               5.0                 8.1                 2.3                 0.4                 7.1                 

Castle Rocks & City of Rocks 16.1               20.5               37.8               4.6                 8.7                 2.4                 2.7                 7.3                 

Coeur d'Alene Mission 17.3               22.1               40.7               4.9                 9.4                 2.6                 2.9                 0.0                 

Coeur d'Alene Parkway 17.3               22.1               40.8               4.9                 9.4                 2.6                 2.9                 -                 

Dworshak   10.3               25.5               31.2               7.3                 10.0               5.7                 4.2                 5.9                 

Eagle Island  5.3                 8.7                 11.5               9.2                 7.4                 3.8                 0.5                 53.6               

Farragut   20.6               18.3               28.0               13.7               4.5                 5.4                 1.1                 8.4                 

Harriman   19.4               29.4               24.3               8.9                 9.9                 4.7                 0.2                 3.3                 

Hells Gate  17.4               17.0               32.5               9.4                 4.6                 5.6                 2.0                 11.4               

Henrys Lake  14.8               15.0               37.6               9.1                 8.8                 9.0                 0.6                 5.2                 

Heyburn   17.9               21.1               34.5               9.4                 8.4                 3.7                 0.7                 4.3                 

Idaho City Yurts 8.9                 35.1               21.7               10.2               21.1               0.6                 0.6                 1.8                 

Lake Cascade  10.2               26.5               30.2               7.0                 11.4               5.3                 4.6                 4.8                 

Lake Walcott  14.1               22.3               21.2               8.3                 8.0                 2.6                 1.2                 22.5               

Lucky Peak  -                 56.3               37.5               6.3                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Massacre Rocks  12.9               16.0               37.4               4.3                 3.9                 5.3                 -                 20.2               

Ponderosa   18.4               22.8               30.7               8.6                 8.6                 5.4                 2.2                 3.4                 

Priest Lake  15.0               22.9               29.7               9.8                 12.1               4.2                 3.1                 3.2                 

Round Lake  15.9               26.3               30.3               8.9                 7.0                 4.2                 2.1                 5.3                 

Thousand Springs  22.5               10.9               37.7               15.9               8.0                 5.1                 -                 0.0                 

Three Island Crossing 18.0               18.7               36.5               7.5                 5.1                 4.1                 3.9                 6.1                 

Trail of the Coeur d'Alenes 17.3               22.1               40.8               4.9                 9.4                 2.6                 2.9                 -                 

Winchester 10.1               19.4               30.2               8.4                 8.1                 3.7                 6.1                 14.0               

Yankee Fork 13.8               22.7               30.8               7.9                 6.5                 3.9                 2.0                 12.4               

Survey  Averages 14.6               23.0               32.1               8.1                 8.3                 3.9                 1.9                 8.2                 

Source: IDPR Parks Survey and BSU Calculations
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Appendix Table B 5 - Camper Length of Stay (# Nights), by Residence Status 
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Economic Impact Maps  
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Appendix Figure B 1 – Visitor Day and Visitor Spending Map 

41 
 

 



Appendix Figure B 2 – Employment Map 
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Appendix Figure B 3 – Labor Income Map 
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Appendix Figure B 4 – Production Map 
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Appendix Figure B 5 – Visitor Days and Park Employment (FTE) Map 
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Appendix Figure B 6 - $100,000 increase of Spending Impact on Employment Map  
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Appendix Figure B 7 - $100,000 increase of Spending Impact on Labor Income Map 

47 
 

 



Appendix Figure B 8 - $100,000 increase of Spending Impact on Production Map 
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Appendix Figure B 9 – Idaho Parks and Recreation 3 Region Map 
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Taxation 
 

We also estimate that in conjunction with visits to state parks, Idaho residents paid $2.5 million 

in Sales Tax, $3.0 million in Motor Fuels Tax, and $0.5 million in the Travel and Convention Tax, 

i.e. Lodging Tax.  According to our estimates, non-resident visitors paid $1.6 million in Sales Tax, 

$2.2 million in Motor Fuels Tax, and $0.5 million in Travel and Convention Tax. 

 

There are also the additional sales and motor fuels taxes paid by Idaho residents who work in 

the industries supporting the parks and the visitors.  From the income these people earn they 

also buy goods that are subject to these two taxes.  We label these “Indirect Collections” and 

estimate that they amounted to $1.0 million for the Sales Tax, and $0.2 million for the Motor 

Fuels Tax. 

 

The total contribution of Idaho residents for these three taxes totaled $6.0 million, non-

residents contributed $4.3 million, and taxation from indirect collections contributed $1.2 

million. These estimates accumulate an estimated total tax collection of $11.5 million. 

 

 
Appendix Table B 6 - Collection of Various Taxes Associated with Idaho State Parks 

  

Idaho Residents Non-Residents Indirect 

Sales Tax $2.5M $1.6M $1.0M

Motor Fuels Tax $3.0M $2.2M $0.2M

Lodging Tax $0.5M $0.5M $0.0M

Estimated 

Collections 
$6.0M $4.3M $1.2M

Collections of Sales Taxes, Motor Fuels Taxes, and Lodging Taxes 

Associated with Idaho State Parks
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Appendix C:  An Explanation of How Estimates Were Made Using Data 

from the Survey 
 
Steps 1-8 outline the method used to estimate the expenditures of state park visitors 

1. From the Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation we have the total number of visitor days by 

park for 2016.  This included the number of visitor days for day users and a separate number of 

visitor days for overnight users. 

2. Visitor days were separated into groups: 

a. Idaho residents living within 50 miles of the park 

b. Idaho residents living outside 50 miles of the park 

c. Non-residents 

3. From a survey conducted by the Department we were able to estimate the amount spent per 

visitor day for overnight users for each park.  For day users we met with the staff of the 

Department and decided on a reasonable amount spent per visitor day for each park. 

4. For each park, we determined the total amount spent in Idaho by day users and by overnight 

users.  This was spending estimated to have occurred within 50 miles of the park and a separate 

estimate for spending outside 50 miles of the park. 

5. The total spending in each area were then distributed to various spending categories, i.e. food, 

fuel, lodging, restaurant meals, medical, and miscellaneous retail. 

6. From the Department we received the amount spent for park administration, payroll, and the 

number of employees in the North (Coeur d’Alene), South (Idaho Falls), and Headquarters 

(Boise).  The spending numbers were also allocated to different spending categories. 

7. For each park we identified the counties within 50 miles and specified an Input-Output model in 

IMPLAN to correspond to that park.  We also specified an Input-Output model in IMPLAN  to 

correspond to the counties outside the 50 mile radius, i.e. the rest of the state. 

8. These were the models that were used to generate the impact of visitor and administrative 

spending for each park. 

Overview of Final Calculations 
 

1) In Stata, generate a table by park and residency category for daytime users and overnight 

users. 

2) From the IDPR visitor day data create a table by park for daytime and camper residency. 

3) Create from the above tables the distribution of visitor days by park. Using the in state 

residency category percentages multiplied by the IDPR in state daytime and camper visitor 

days. The non-resident parks visitors’ accumulation of visitor days reported by IDPR are used as 

reported. 

4) Create a table of visitor day average expenditures by park by residency and by local and non-

local spending.  

5) Create a table of estimated total visitor spending using the same format as the table in step 4. 

Multiply the average expenditures by the number of visitor days. 

6) Accumulate the total local and non-local spending by park in a table. 

7) In Stata create a table of survey respondent expenditures by spending category. 

a. Transform the table into a percentage of spending distribution. 
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b. Next, transform the table into two distinct distributions. 

i. Sum the local spending and non-local spending percentages individually. 

ii. Then divide the local percentages by the sum of the local percentages. This 

transforms the local spending into its own distribution summing to 100%.  

iii. Repeat step ii for non-local spending. 

8) Create the categorical spending tables. 

a. The rows of which are the parks in the study. 

b. The columns are the spending categories of the IDPR survey. 

c. By park and spending category, multiply the percentage of spending in the category by 

the total spending for the park. 

i. Repeat this for each spending category of the park. 

ii. Then repeat for each park 

iii. Creating two tables  

1. Local visitor spending tables 

2. Non-Local visitor spending tables 

iv. This creates the Input-Output categories and values for analysis. 

9) Distribute the Idaho City Yurts visitor days provided by the IDPR by residency. 

a. Idaho City Yurts visitor days are calculated for within 50 miles and outside of 50 miles. 

This is because estimated spending for the Yurts is only calculated for spending within 

the state of Idaho.  

10) Estimate the total Idaho City Yurts spending by multiplying the visitor days by the average 

survey expenditure. The average survey expenditure is calculated in Stata for local and non-

local spending patterns by dividing total spending by the number of survey visitor days 

accumulated to the local and non-local visitor day calculations. 

11) Distribute the estimated spending in a table which uses the inside 50 and outside 50 spending 

patterns and the IDPR spending categories as columns.  

a. Using the spending patterns determined previously, multiply the estimated spending by 

the percentage spending for the category. 

b. Repeat for each category. 

c. Repeat for each spending pattern. 

12) Create a table of IDPR parks expenses and disaggregate into the IMPLAN expenditure 

categories. 

13) In Stata create a table of survey lodging expenses by park and by category.  

a. Sum the local lodging expenses. 

b. Sum the non-local lodging expenses. 

c. Sum local and non-local lodging expenses. 

14) In Excel, use the Stat data from Item 13 to create a table of estimated lodging expenditures. 

a. Divide the sum of survey lodging expenses by survey visitor days. 

b. Multiply the IDPR camper visitor days by the survey average lodging expenditure by park  

15) Create a new table of lodging calculations. 

a. Subtract from the estimated lodging expenditures the camping fees from IDPR. 

b. Distribute the remainder to local and non-local hotel and motel spending. 

c. Use the distribution of spending from the survey lodging expenses to do so. 

16) Create the Non-local camping and RV expenditure estimates. 
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a. From the survey accumulate all lodging visitor days; create a percentage of distribution 

table. 

b. Next, calculate the portion of the IDPR non-local camping and RV visitor days. 

c. Distribute the non-local camping and RV visitor days to each category. 

17) Next, multiply the visitor days for non-local camping and RV camping by the average 

expenditure for those categories to generate the non-local camping and RV expenditures for 

the IMPLAN IO Inputs.  

18) Accumulate all output calculations in the correct IMPLAN categories for use by the Input-

Output analyst. 
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 IDAPA RULE               IDAPA FEE            BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 
 BOARD POLICY                               INFO ONLY, NO ACTION REQUIRED 

 
AGENDA 

Idaho Park and Recreation Board Meeting  
February 13-14, 2018 
IDPR Headquarters 

5657 Warm Springs Ave., Boise, ID 
 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: District 1 RV Advisory Committee Appointment 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Board Action Required 
 
PRESENTER: Kathy Muir, Grant Program Manager 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   
 
The current District 1 representative (Allen Isaacson) moved out of state. Since this 
is a small committee and we have a qualified applicant, the timing is good to fill the 
position to ensure representation of RV projects in this part of the state. 
 
The candidate’s application is attached to the agenda item. Staff is currently 
confirming the requirement of a registered RV in the applicant’s name. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
Staff recommends the Board appoint Kent Setty to the District 1 RV Advisory 
Committee. 
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Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation Advisory 

Committee Application Form 

 

 
 
Name: Kent E. Setty Address: 938 W. Dee Ct., Hayden, ID 83835 

Phone #: (Home) 208-755-7531 City:  State:  Zip:  

Phone #: (Work or Cell) 
208-755-7531 

Email: kentsetty@frontier.com 

 
I am applying for the following committee:   Recreational Vehicle;  Off-Road Motor Vehicle;  
                                                                 Recreational Trails;  Waterways Improvement Fund;  
                                                                 Land & Water Conservation Fund (double click on box to check) 

  I am an Idaho resident      Yes 
 
 
 
1. What knowledge or experience do you have that would contribute to the Committee? 
 
My wife and I have RVd since 1967, starting with a tent trailer, and continuing through a 19’ trailer, a 24’ class C, 
motorhome, two more 20’ trailers, a 30’ 5th wheel and current we have a 37’ 5th wheel.  We have camped in 
46 of the 50 states, including Alaska, Mexico, British Columbia, Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba and Ontario.  I 
do most of my own repairs, and have installed solar panels on one rig. 
 
2. (Pertinent) natural resource organizations you belong to:  North Idaho Fly Casters, Federation of 
Flyfishers, International 
 
 
3. Please list the title of the open position which you are applying for as listed in the request for 

recruitment. (Example:  Snowmobiling, District II, Elderly, etc.) 
 
IDPR Advisory Board for RVs 
 
4. What, in your opinion, is the program lacking or what improvements can be made? 
 
The web page for IDPR did not display the IDT statistics about RV registration in Idaho, but in my experience 
appears to be large.  I briefly reviewed the Strategic Plan and did not see any goals specific to improving RV 
access or experience.  Having pulled in to numerous small towns in Idaho with my RV, I think that some efforts 
need to be made to improve the RVing experience in Idaho’s smaller but still important locations.   Not by 
adding parks necessarily, but by providing services like dump stations, informational unattended kiosks or signage 
and adequate off-street parking for “dry camping” overnight situations. 
 
5. Is your interest in the Committee through: 

Membership in a club or organization  X Commercial    User  X 

Other (describe):  
 
 
 

mailto:kentsetty@frontier.com
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6. Which recreational equipment do you own that is currently registered in Idaho? 

Motor Boat 
Recreational Vehicle  
X 

Snowmobile 
Off-Road Motor Vehicle 

Motorbike 
N/A 

 
 
7. For verification purposes, please provide the registration or sticker number for the above equipment 

that is provided by Idaho Parks & Recreation or the Department of Motor Vehicles, if it is an RV:  
We have just returned to Idaho from a 19 month trip covering 34 states.  We “temporarily” established 
residence in S. Dakota.  Our RV will be registered in Idaho in Jan, 2018. It is currently in storage and the 
registration is expired.  We are again Idaho residents beginning June 9th, 2017. 
 
8. Please list the year, make & model of the above equipment that makes you eligible for this position?   
 
2011, 37’ Forest River, North Ridge 5th wheel. 
 
 
9. What name is the equipment registered under (Please be specific)?  
 
Previous RVs since 1994 were registered under Kent and Rio Setty, and will be again in 2018. 
 
10. Approximately how often do you use your recreational equipment per year?   6-8 times 
 
 
11. Committee members will be required to review, make notes and rate all applications within an on-line 

system in electronic format. Please indicate if you have a computer with reliable access to the internet and 
email. 

 
 Yes  X 

No 
 
 
You are not limited to the space provide on this form.  
 
 
 
 
Advisory committee members are required to attend the rating meeting in Boise in March and must sign a 
Memorandum of Understanding. 
 
If you need reasonable accommodations to participate in a meeting or event due to a disability as defined under the ADA, please contact 
Kathy Muir at 514-2431 or Kathy.Muir@idpr.idaho.gov at least seven (7) business days prior to the scheduled meeting to request an 
accommodation.  
 
This agency’s programs and activities are operated free from discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, gender, age or 
disability. Anyone who believes they have been discriminated against or who may need further information regarding discrimination should 
write: Director, Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation, P.O. Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0065, or National Parks Service, Equal 
Opportunity Officer (010), P.O. Box 37127, Washington DC 20013 
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 IDAPA RULE               IDAPA FEE            BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 
 BOARD POLICY                               INFO ONLY, NO ACTION REQUIRED 

 

AGENDA 
Idaho Park and Recreation Board Meeting  

February 13-14, 2018 
IDPR Headquarters 

5657 Warm Springs Ave., Boise, ID 
 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Motorized Trail Loss 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  N/A 
 
PRESENTER: Dave Claycomb 
 
 
PRESENTATION   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   
 
Since 1978, approximately 41% of the motorized trails on USFS lands in Idaho have been lost 
through travel-planning closures. Staff will present the data on a forest-by forest basis in a spatial 
format for review. 
 
Staff will also discuss some of the measures IDPR has been involved with to slow the rate of loss.  
 
The presentation data can be found at: 
https://idaho.maps.arcgis.com/apps/StorytellingSwipe/index.html?appid=1528e88dda2d4bfc

b4305d4e78acb6c3# 

https://idaho.maps.arcgis.com/apps/StorytellingSwipe/index.html?appid=1528e88dda2d4bfcb4305d4e78acb6c3
https://idaho.maps.arcgis.com/apps/StorytellingSwipe/index.html?appid=1528e88dda2d4bfcb4305d4e78acb6c3
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STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
 
N/A 
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 IDAPA RULE               IDAPA FEE            BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 
 BOARD POLICY                               INFO ONLY, NO ACTION REQUIRED 

 
AGENDA 

Idaho Park and Recreation Board Meeting  
February 13-14, 2018 
IDPR Headquarters 

5657 Warm Springs Ave., Boise, ID 
 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Capital Inventory of Needs (CIN) Overview  
 
ACTION REQUIRED: None  
 
PRESENTER: Jim Thomas  
 
 
PRESENTATION   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  The Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation (IDPR) administer 
over 40 individual units within 30 state parks in Idaho, encompassing approximately 43,000 acres of 
land and water. There are over 150 miles of existing roads and nearly 400 buildings ranging in size 
from small kiosks to large administrative buildings within these state parks and administrative offices. 
The Development Bureau, which has a staff of 6 employees, is responsible for acquisition, planning, 
development, and major maintenance of state parks and facilities.  
 
Working with each park's staff, the region managers and headquarters building manager, the 
Development Bureau compiles a database of the major maintenance and new capital needs within 
Idaho's state parks and administrative sites for current and future funding. This database is referred to 
as the “Capital Inventory of Needs list” (CIN). The major maintenance aspect of list was recently 
updated based on the results of the Facility Conditions Assessment completed in the spring of 2017. 
 
The attached slide presentation walks through the steps that ultimately lead to a project being funded 
and completed. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:  For informational purposes only, no action required.  
 
 
 
 



T H E  C A P I T A L  I N V E N T O R Y  O F  N E E D S  ( C I N )  P R O C E S S

THE SELECTION PROCESS



INTRODUCTION

This presentation will cover:

• Facility Conditions Assessment
• Assessing maintenance and new capital needs
• How a project becomes funded



BACKGROUND
THE  CAPITAL  INVENTORY OF NEEDS (C IN)



FACILITY CONDITIONS ASSESSMENT

• Finalized Spring 2017

• Assessed state park structures 
and infrastructure

• Identified roughly $20 million in 
major maintenance needs

• Projects identified in assessment 
are prioritized into IDPR budget 
request



UNDERSTANDING THE 
MAINTENANCE LIST

If identified in 
previous year’s 
needs list, the 
CIN # is noted 

Unique FAS # 
for building

Based on assessed condition:
Failing = 0-1yr ; Poor = 1-3 yr;
Fair = 3-5 yr



DEFINITION OF TERMS
FACILITY CONDITIONS ASSESSMENT

Excellent Condition
• New or recently upgraded facilities 
• Have a “like new” condition

Good Condition
• Serviceable condition
• Beginning to show signs of deterioration

Fair Condition (3-5 year budgetary time frame)
• Maintenance needed to prevent further degradation
• Noticeable deterioration

Poor Condition (1-3 year budgetary time frame)
• Substantial maintenance is required 
• Safety issues are apparent
• Structural problems and deteriorating usefulness

Failing Condition (0-1 year budgetary timeframe)
• Noticeable structural problems exist
• Unsafe to our park users or staff  
• Major reconstruction or replacement required  



BASIC PROJECT SELECTION PROCESS

Park Priority List Regional 
Priority List

State 
Priority List

IDPR 
Budget 
Request

Funded 
Project

Two lists are maintained:
• Major maintenance
• New capital and capital upgrades



TIMELINE FOR FY2020 
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

Park Priority List

•Park 
Managers 
send to DEV 
December 
2017 for 
review

•DEV sends to 
Regional 
Managers 
January 2018

Regional Priority 
List

•Due to DEV 
February 2018
•Region 
Managers 
prioritize all 
park projects 
•RM present 
to HQ staff 
February 2018

Statewide 
Priority List

•Finalize 
March 2018

•Select major 
maintenance 
and new 
capital 
projects for 
budget 
request

IDPR Budget 
Request

•Present to 
Board May 
2018

•Send to DFM 
and LSO 
August 2018

Funded Project

•If project is 
approved, 
funding 
received July 
2019

2017 2018 2019



CRITERIA FOR ESTABLISHING 
PRIORITIES

Established in 2000 to ensure prioritization consistency

• HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE

• MARKETING/REVENUE GENERATION

• STRATEGIC PLANNING GOALS



WALKING THROUGH THE 
PROCESS



PARK LEVEL: NEEDS LISTS

Ponderosa X

Ponderosa Y

Ponderosa Z

Ponderosa WPriest Lake X

Priest Lake Y

Priest Lake Z

Farragut Z

Farragut V

Farragut Y

Farragut X

Farragut W
Lake Walcott W

Lake Walcott X

Lake Walcott Z

Lake Walcott Y

Mesa Falls X

Thousand Springs X

Thousand Springs Y



PARK LEVEL: PRIORITY LISTS

Ponderosa W: #2 $$$

Ponderosa X: #4 $

Ponderosa Y: #1 $$

Ponderosa Z: #3 $

Priest Lake X: #2 $

Priest Lake Y: #3 $

Priest Lake Z: #1 $$$

Farragut Z: #3 $$

Farragut V: #2 $

Farragut Y: #5 $$$

Farragut X: #4 $$

Farragut W: #1 $$$

Lake Walcott W: #1 $$$

Lake Walcott X: #2 $$

Lake Walcott Z: #2 $

Lake Walcott Y: #3 $

Bear Lake X: #1 $

Thousand Springs X: #1 $

Thousand Springs Y: #2 $$$



REGION LEVEL: PRIORITY LISTS

Ponderosa W: #3 $$$$

Ponderosa X: #4 $

Ponderosa Y: #1 $$$$Priest Lake X: #1 $

Priest Lake Z: #4 $$$

Farragut V: #2 $

Farragut Y: #5 $$$

Farragut W: #3 $$$$

Lake Walcott W: #1 $$$

Lake Walcott X: #2 $$

Lake Walcott Z: #4 $

Bear Lake X: #3 $$

Thousand Springs X: #2 $

North EastSouth



STATE LEVEL: FUNDING

Ponderosa W: #3 $$$$

Ponderosa X: #4 $

Ponderosa Y: #1 $$$$Priest Lake X: #1 $

Priest Lake Z: #4 $$$

Farragut V: #2 $

Farragut Y: #5 $$$

Farragut W: #3 $$$$

Lake Walcott W: #1 $$$

Lake Walcott X: #2 $$

Lake Walcott Z: #4 $

Bear Lake X: #3 $$

Thousand Springs X: #2 $

North EastSouth

Dedicated: $$$$$$Grants: $$$ Enterprise: $$$$$$

Funding Available



STATE LEVEL: PRIORITY LIST

Ponderosa W: #3 $$$$

Ponderosa X: #4 $

Ponderosa Y: #1 $$$$Priest Lake X: #1 $

Priest Lake Z: #4 $$$

Farragut V: #2 $

Farragut Y: #5 $$$

Farragut W: #3 $$$$

Lake Walcott W: #1 $$$

Lake Walcott X: #2 $$

Lake Walcott Z: #4 $

Bear Lake X: #3 $$

Thousand Springs X: #2 $

North EastSouth

 Funding Line 



IDPR BUDGET REQUEST

#2 Ponderosa Y: $$$$

#1 Priest Lake X: $

#8 Priest Lake Z: $$$

#4 Farragut V: $

#3 Lake Walcott W: $$$

#5 Lake Walcott X: $$

#7 Bear Lake X: $$

#6 Thousand Springs X: $



LEGISLATIVELY FUNDED PROJECTS

#1 Priest Lake X: $

#8 Priest Lake Z: $$$

#4 Farragut V: $

#3 Lake Walcott W: $$$

#5 Lake Walcott X: $$

#6 Thousand Springs X: $



FY2018 MAINTENANCE
PROJECT PRIORITIZATION

Regional Priorities ($4.7 MM)

Statewide Priorities ($2.4 MM)

Funded Projects ($1.9 MM)

All Park Priorities
(31.9 MM)



CADDIS CAMPGROUND
TIMELINE

2008
• Project appears on Henrys Lake CIN List
• Not determined regional priority

2009
• Project appears on East Region CIN List as priority for new construction
• Not determined statewide priority

2010
• Project appears on Statewide CIN List as priority
• Included in budget request to LSO and DFM

2011
• Project recommended by Governor Otter and approved by Legislature
• Funding received for project July 1, 2011 

2011-14

• Project design, permitting and construction completed
• Open for camping June 2014



QUESTIONS





South Region
2017



South Region Revenues and 
Expenditures



Bear Lake State Park

Nine days of turning people away due to lack of 
parking space. 

All 48 campsites now have electricity.

Two new kiosks

Usage is up 12%.



Harriman State Park

New winter triathlon - ski, fat bike, 
snowshoe.

Fire safe yurt improvements and fuels 
reduction projects completed.

Historic bridge closed.

New shelter at Ranchview.

New park poster



Henrys Lake

New seasonal housing completed.

RFP for boat rentals and store

Education and experience 
programs

Restroom remodel in Adams & Blue Dun.

Ice fishing



Ashton Tetonia Trail

Additional highway directional signage added in Tetonia.

Improvements made to the parking areas at Felt and Lamont.



Mesa Falls

New summer operational plan was negotiated with 
USFS.

This will be our last winter at the Big Falls Inn.

Resale efforts at this location will be a priority for 
2018.



Massacre Rocks

Annual Bring on the Heat disc golf tournament

Annual Christmas Tree Bonfire

Teachers workshop

41 sites upgraded in campground. 



Land of the Yankee Fork

Another successful Ride the Bayhorse

The Great Solar Eclipse!

Baker House stabilization



Lake Walcott

State of Idaho Championship disc golf tournament.

2nd large LARPing event (Live Action Role Play), Chaos WarsRebuilt irrigation pumps. 



Castle Rocks State Park

Grooming trails for winter fun

Geological trail interp program

California Trail Reenactment May 27-29

Local 4th graders visit the park in May.

Dutch oven cooking 
program



Bruneau Dunes State Park

Sandboard rentals Lighting upgrade of 20k

Jet assisted take off tanks removed by Explosive Ordinance Disposal (EOD)



Three Island

DPW Project: Upgrades to the shop including new 
windows, garage doors, insulated new roof

Events included the Annual Three Island Crossing Days Celebration.

RV Grant: Paving of the overflow parking area in 
Trailside Loop. New overflow has 16 parking 

slots.



Thousand Springs

Billingsley Creek – development project

Ritter Island – Rentals 



Eagle Island

Flooding April to June with 10 days of closure 
in June.

One of many cross-country events

Skylight projectArtesian well now flowing at 
73 GPM.



Lucky Peak

Songwriters in the Park concert series

Motorcycle Rally Sandy Point

April rooster tail flooding

Many special events at Lucky Peak including the Eclipse



Lake Cascade

Fishing events

Boat Rental Stats

Eclipse

Valley County’s Centennial Celebration

YEAR REVENUE
2015 740
2016 4,315
2017 5,415



Ponderosa

Free Fishing day at North Beach

Early Roots Nature School

Family program – Owl Night

Junior Ranger program
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AGENDA 
Idaho Park and Recreation Board Meeting  

February 13-14, 2018 
IDPR Headquarters 

5657 Warm Springs Ave., Boise, ID 
 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: NORTH REGION PARKS, 2017 SUMMARY 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  No Action, Informational Only 
 
PRESENTER: David White, North Region Manager 
 
 
PRESENTATION   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   
 
This is a general summary of the high, and maybe a few low, points associated with north Idaho’s 
state parks 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
No recommendations, information only. 
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 IDAPA RULE               IDAPA FEE            BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 
 BOARD POLICY                               INFO ONLY, NO ACTION REQUIRED 

 

AGENDA 
Idaho Park and Recreation Board Meeting  

February 13-14, 2018 
IDPR Headquarters 

5657 Warm Springs Ave., Boise, ID 
 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM:  Internal and External Information Share  
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Information Only  
 
PRESENTER: Jennifer Okerlund, Communications Manager  
 
 
PRESENTATION   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  Idaho State Park and Recreation Program related information is 
shared both internally and externally in a variety of ways. Typically, the type of information dictates 
the way in which it’s shared. This presentation will demonstrate a few of the ways in which we 
communicate both internally with staff and our external customers.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:   
Information Only, no Board action required. 
 
 
 

 



Communications Program  
February, 2018 Idaho Park and Recreation Board Report 
 
Accomplishments / Tasks Underway 
 

 Marketing / Advertising / Outreach 
 Passport: The new ITD registration renewal mail inserts are proving to 

be successful promotional tools. The first two months of revenue 
reports, once ITD began insertion, show a 25-31% increase. Holiday 
thank you gifts and notes were delivered to our DMV partners, and 
front line sales force this year and were very well received. 

• Boise State University Public Relations Students recently 
adopted the passport and promotion of as a class project. It 
will be interested to see what creative ideas they come up 
with to market Passport!       

 All Agency Publication: Our new 2018/2019 Idaho State Parks Guide 
and Welcome Maps will be printed and in circulation by the time this 
meeting takes place. A sincere thank you to the Idaho Forest Products 
Commission who very generously helped off-set printing costs. 
Motorized Trails Program: The “Your OHV Sticker Works” campaign 
and related television spots continue to get great visibility. The 
campaign will take to the airwaves again this spring. Inserts were 
included with most 2018 OHV registration renewal sticker mailings.  

 Junior Ranger Program: The program continues to grow. A revision of 
the printed workbook is underway for use during main 2018 camping 
season.  

 Branded Park Brochures: We are working to standardize the look and 
feel of printed park informational materials, while also taking 
advantage of in-park cross-promotion opportunities. This year, a new 
branded brochure will be created for each park. Additionally, every 
park will have a brochure rack containing every Idaho State Park 
branded brochure.   

 Retail 
 Reminder: We commissioned local artist Ward Hooper to produce 

commemorative images for Idaho State Parks. The goal: to create 
branded, collectable items that becomes another unique revenue 
generating source within our park retails stores.  Revenue will stay 
within parks.  

• Stationary, posters, framed posters, magnets 
• Priest Lake, Ponderosa, Farragut and Castle Rocks, Harriman 

and Coeur d’Alene’s Old Mission are complete.  
• Mesa Falls is still in design and will be added to the list soon.  

 
 Economic Impact Studies 

o With a final study in-hand, messaging and outreach efforts are being fine-
tuned. Informational efforts will include: 



 A video and presentation kit that staff, board members and Friends 
can take to easily share the message with clubs, chambers and any 
meeting. 

 The creation of an infographic to be printed as a small flier with 
essential takeaways and used on the website and through social media. 

 Public Relations: story and news release submissions for traditional 
media 

 Messaging will be packaged in several ways to best resonate with target 
audiences including (but not limited to) lawmakers, assessors and 
commissioners.  

 
 Youth Explorer’s Program 

o Reminder: the goal of the program is to reward students and encourage 
literacy while also introducing young Idahoans to their state parks, hopefully 
creating a new generation of Idahoans who cherish, visit and protect their 
state parks. 

o Continued: Coupon use numbers prove the program is a public relations 
success without a huge fiscal impact.  

o The program will continue through 2018. 
 

 Dirk Kempthorne Dedication (Ponderosa State Park Visitor Center) 
o Have dedicated 6 hours total so far soliciting price quotes online for 

dedication components and in conversation with Patricia Kempthorne and 
other planning team members. The goal of the (Non-IDPR) organizing team 
is to have all funds raised my May 2018.  

 Non-Motorized Trail Maintenance 
o A non-motorized trail maintenance project has been established for the 

Idaho Recreation and Tourism Initiative (IRTI). Reminder: This can be 
noted as first important steps, following the Non-Motorized Summits, in 
organizing multi-agency efforts and a place where entities can park end-of-
year cash.  

o An MOU has been drafted to organize discussions between IDPR, IDFG, 
BLM, USDA Forest Service and IDL. We are waiting on one signature to 
finalize agreement. Representatives from each entity have been designated. 

o IDPR will coordinate regular meetings between representatives to discuss 
issues, needs and solutions.  

 Miscellaneous/ Reminders 
o Helped organize and promote Billingsley Creek public meetings. Both were 

very positive and well attended. 
o Designing branded agency expo and event display materials to include a 

background tension fabric display and matching table cover. 
o Plan Your Vacation Day – January 30th: collaboration with Tourism to 

promote Idaho’s State Parks as vacation destinations. 
o Continued: IT and Communications have teamed to begin the process of 

overhauling our agency’s internet presence. It’s anticipated that this effort 
will include a redesign of our agency’s website and creation of an opt-in 
newsletter feature. 



o Developing ways to generate more awareness about our Grants and Funding 
Programs. 

o Writing stories for both Eagle Magazine and the Blue Ribbon Coalition 
Spring newsletter. 

o Continue to handle all agency-related information requests (public 
information act) and serve as primary media contact 

o Misc. agency brochure revisions, news releases, web postings. 
o Continue to handle special projects as assigned – presentations legislative 

needs, talking point needs, speeches, graphics, website updates. 
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DEVELOPMENT BUREAU QUARTERLY REPORT 
October – November – December 2017 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT BUREAU: JIM THOMAS, BUREAU CHIEF  
 
Mission  
To provide design, engineering, and construction administration of all park capital improvements and 
major facilities maintenance, and to furnish technical assistance for the purpose of providing a high 
quality state park system for the citizens of Idaho. 
 
Goals  

 To plan and design facilities in a manner that reflects responsible stewardship of natural 
resources and protects public safety.  

 To be responsive to sense, serve, and satisfy the needs of the public, administrative staff, 
operations staff, constituency groups, related programs, and others that look to us for 
leadership or assistance.  

 To be proactive, motivated, and capable of identifying new opportunities.  
 To budget for Capital Facility Needs in a manner that is honest and responsible to the parks 

and the citizens of Idaho.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The following narrative and the accompanying chart 
illustrating current projects, their status and progress comments are for Board Information.  
 
Comprehensive Planning Projects  
 
Statewide Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan (SCORP)  
Staff finalized the Board approved plan to add sections regarding the economic impact of outdoor 
recreation and the loss of access to motorized and non-motorized trails. The final draft plan was 
made available online and distributed for public review from December 22 – January 23. After the 
public review period, staff incorporated comments into a final draft. This draft was submitted to the 
Office of the Governor for review. A letter signed by Governor Otter determining this plan as Idaho’s 
Statewide Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan was sent along with three hard copies of the plan 
to the National Park Service. 
 
Water Rights Reporting  
Development Bureau staff is continuing the collection and reporting of water usage related to water 
rights within Water District 63 (Boise River) and Water District 02 (Snake River – Milner to Swan 
Falls). IDPR reports total consumption and average diversion rates (CFS) on a weekly basis. 
 
Grant Requests 
Development staff worked with park managers and IDPR grant staff on developing the following 
grant applications: 

 Bear Lake RV Grant to replace East Beach vault toilet (w/ electrical work) - $60,000 
 Bear Lake WIF Grant to replace vault toilet at the East Beach boat launch - $40,000 
 Billingsley Creek Recreational Trails Program grant to develop ½ mile of paved, non-

motorized trial - $75,000 grant; $25,000 match 
 Billingsley Creek grant to construct new campground 
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o $1,100,000 RV grant request 
o $1,100,000 LWCF funding request 

 Ponderosa RV Grant to upgrade water/electric at Peninsula Campground (Phase II) - 
$400,000 grant; $100,000 match 
 

FY2020 Budget Request 
Development staff worked with park managers to determine the parks’ major maintenance and new 
capital priorities. Staff conducted phone calls with each park manager to discuss their needs. All lists 
were submitted to staff on January 12, detailing and ranking each park’s needs. These needs were 
compiled into a list separated by region and sent to the regional managers on January 19. The 
regional managers will use these list to determine their regional priorities for major maintenance and 
new capital projects to be considered for the FY 2020 budget request. 
 
North Region Projects  
  
310162 – Priest Lake Indian Creek Shelter & Parking Lot Repl.  
Currently getting pricing from a new contractor. 
 
310181 – Priest Lake Re-Roof Group Camp Cabin 
North Region crew will re-roof the cabin. 
   
310351 – Round Lake Well  
Re-evaluating scope of work.  Bids for the Water & Sewer Improvements came in way over budget. 
  
310381 – Round Lake Replace Restroom Siding 
Siding has been replaced.  Waiting for as-builts to be completed before project can be closed out. 
 
310382 – Round Lake Group Day Use Shelter, Trails & Parking 
Will prepare shelter plans in-house based off of past park shelter plans to be used as the park 
standard prototype drawing. 
 
310561 – Farragut Repair Group Shelter, Grounds & Paving  
The re-roof of the two shelters at the Sunrise Day Use area completed. Remaining part of the work 
will be done by a change order for contractor working on Gilmore Campground Phase 2. 
  
310562 - Farragut Scott Group Area Development  
Construction closed down for winter.   
 
310572 – Farragut Gilmore Campground Phase 2  
Construction closed down for winter. 
  
310652 – Old Mission Parish House Interior Repairs  
Region crew will repair items in the spring, to be followed by painting by DPW project.    
 
310653 – Old Mission Church Interior and Exterior Repairs  
Work is completed.  Adjusting some expenditures and then close out. 
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DPW 15-540 – Old Mission Parish House Reroof & Paint  
Reroof complete. Next stage will be painting after region crew makes siding repairs.   
  
310671 – Old Mission VC & Exhibit HVAC Upgrades  
Bid opening January 18, 2018.  The one bid came in over budget.  Re-evaluating scope of work. 
  
310672 – Old Mission VC Electrical & Lighting Upgrades  
Met with electrician and electrical engineer on 1/10/18 to discuss possible scope of project. Planning 
on replacing existing lights in current locations with LED lights which will not damage historic 
materials. One new light is planned to provide illumination to entire main sanctuary. Waiting for 
proposal from electrical engineer. 
 
310681 – Old Mission Pave Upper Parking Lot ADA Accessible 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
310682 – Old Mission Purchase & Install 2 Back-Up Generators 
Have received a design proposal from engineer. Complete project scope exceeds budget. 
Determining what to do next.  
 
310851 – Heyburn Hawley’s Landing RR/Shower Repairs 
Will change order work with contractor assigned to 310861. 
 
310861 – Heyburn Hawley’s Landing Electrical Upgrade  
Contract awarded.  Work began September 25, 2017. 
  
310871 – Heyburn Hawley’s Landing RR/Shower ADA Improvements  
Project opened bids January 11, 2018.  A Notice of Intent to Award has been issued. 
  
310872 – Heyburn Chatcolet Campground Renovations  
Project out to bid in spring 2018.  Site visit will occur early February. 
 
310881 – Heyburn Rocky Point Electrical Upgrade Docks & Moorage 
Electrical consultant on board. 
 
310882 – Heyburn Replace Boat Pump-Out at Chatcolet Marina 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
310883 – Heyburn Repair Benewah Lake Road 
Heyburn Park Manager will meet with Benewah County regarding the road work. 
 
320181 – McCroskey Primitive Campground & Shelters at Redtail 
In the process of scheduling. 
  
320241 – Dworshak Host Sites Relocate  
Clearwater Power has given their approval.  Installing a new transformer to finish the electrical work. 
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320271 – Dworshak Three Meadows Ovens & Grill Replaced  
Substantially complete January 2018. 
 
320281 – Dworshak Repair Water Treatment Plant 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
320381 – Hells Gate Re-Roof Marina Restroom 
Work is complete.  Waiting for final invoice to be paid. 
 
320382 – Hells Gate Re-Roof Shop Building 
Work is complete.  Waiting for final invoice to be paid. 
 
320383 – Hells Gate Electrical Lighting Improvements to Barn 
Scope of work calls for rewiring.  Meeting with local electrician. 
 
 320561 – Winchester Campground Electrical Upgrade  
Construction shut down for the winter. 
  
320571 – Winchester Lake Shop Roof Replacement  
Going with a metal roof.  Requesting bids. 
  
320581 – Winchester Remove Old Gabions 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
 
South Region Projects  
  
330172 – Ponderosa New Deluxe Cabins (5)  
Modular cabin drawings in design with manufacturer. Water/Sewer drawings submitted for review 
with DEQ and PLRWSD. Electrical drawings expected from engineer at end of January.  Complete 
package to bid in winter with spring construction 2018. 
 
330182 – Ponderosa CG Electrical and Water Upgrades – Phase 1  
Preparing SOQ to hire a consultant. 
 
330183 – Ponderosa Kokanee Cove Conceptual Plan 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
330272 – Eagle Island Reconfigure & Restripe Parking Lot  
Working on a redesign of the traffic flow to reverse the existing traffic pattern and expand the 
existing spaces where possible. Project out to bid in spring 2018. 
 
330471 – Lucky Peak SS Replace Buoy Line Platform  
Two new platforms have arrived on site and 2 new wenches and stands have been ordered and will 
arrive within a few weeks. The original manufacturer still has the gaskets and rub rails needed so 
park staff is getting a count of new parts required and then will order. Spoke to Park Manager and the 
plan is to use seasonal help to install everything.  
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330481 – Lucky Peak A/C Unit in Concession Building 
Met with contractor on site 1/17/18, expecting updated quote. Project to be complete before 
May. 
 
330482 – Lucky Peak Replace auto Sprinkler Irrigation System 
Consultant is preparing plans.  Out to bid early March 2018. 
 
330483 – Lucky Peak Marina Expansion Planning Study 
Preparing SOQ. 
 
330484 – Lucky Peak Chip Seal Discovery Parking Lot 
 Out to bid in early spring 2018. 
 
330572 – Bruneau Dunes New Prefab Storage Building  
Storage building is in place on concrete slab built by region crew. Final element of project is a 
walkway connecting the visitor center to the storage building. 
  
330581 – Bruneau Dunes Evaluation of Irrigation System 
Will evaluate with consultant in early spring 2018. 
  
330671 – Three Island Wagon Wheel CG Water System Upgrade  
Construction will be completed over spring 2018. 
 
330681 – Three Island ADA Pathway Repairs 
Project substantially complete October 2017. 
 
330682 – Three Island Chip Seal and Stripe Parking Lots 
To be completed May 2018, weather permitting. 
 
330761 – Lake Cascade Erosion Control  
Bid Documents are complete.  BOR approval received.  Will go out to bid summer 2018 with fall 
construction. 
 
330763 - Lake Cascade West Visitor Information Center  
Obtaining plans for the visitor information center at Kelly’s Whitewater Park to be used as a model 
for the design.  Development has met with the Division of Building Safety.  Met with Park Manager 
to discuss location.  IDPR working on construction drawings.    
  
DPW 17-540 – Lake Cascade New Visitor Center  
Construction to restart after winter shutdown in April 2018 with completion fall 2018. 
 
330764 - Lake Cascade Blue Heron & Van Wyck Docks/Pilings  
Grant funds short.  Looking in to working with BOR funds as match.  We will need Federal spending 
authority.  
 
330771 – Lake Cascade Pelican Cove DU ADA Improvements & CXT  
Scope of work calls for a CXT and paving of the existing parking lot. BOR will complete design 
documents and specs.  Reviewing 90% design documents 1st week of February.    
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330773 – Lake Cascade Crown Pt Dock Repair  
Have design from Land Group for ADA access to docks. Need to make alterations and get fee 
proposals for the work.    
 
330781 - Lake Cascade Replace Crown Point Docks 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
330782 – Lake Cascade New Picnic Tables and Grills 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
East Region Projects  
  
340381 – Thousand Springs Ritter Island Refurbish Pink House 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
340573 – Castle Rocks Access Road Improvements  
BLM approval received.  Out to bid May 2018.   
 
340581 - Castle Rocks Road Paving Between VC, Shop & Residence 
Out to bid May 2018. 
 
340681 – Lake Walcott Replace Drinking Fountains 
In the process of scheduling.  Delegated to Park Staff to manage. 
 
340682 – Lake Walcott Refurbish Restrooms 
Visited site in December to determine scope. Expecting proposal from Architect for design.  
 
350141 – Massacre Rocks Septic System Replacement  
Engineering services contract initiated.  Engineering continues in progress.  Coordination with IDEQ 
and Idaho Regional Health Department has concluded that multiple variances to project LSAS 
requirements is the only path forward for approval to perform intended project work scope major 
improvements of existing campground septic systems. Variance application under review – 
anticipate start of engineering for variance application for septic systems improvements.  
Project on hold.  Park is monitoring system.  DEQ will not allow replacement because it is too 
close to the river.  Only a full treatment system will be allowed.  
  
350171 – Massacre Rocks Insulate VC  
Staff is in communication with DPW about the potential to reroof and add an insulation layer above 
the roof as part of the DPW15-541. The DPW project will complete the reroof and insulation using 
the remaining funds from both projects.    
 
350181 – Massacre Rocks Replace 2 Toilets with 2 CXT’s 
Bids received and two double vault concrete toilets have been ordered for delivery and 
installation May 2018. 
 
350371 – Bear Lake East Beach CG Electrical Upgrades  
Project under contract.  Construction is ongoing and substantially completed. 
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350372 – Bear Lake Replace Entrance Kiosk N & E Beach  
Construction is complete and waiting on close out paperwork from contractor to pay retainage.  
 
350381 – Bear Lake Replace 2 Toilets with 2 CXT’s 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
350382 – Bear Lake Tent Camping Area & Parking Improvements 
In the process of scheduling. 
  
360163 – Harriman Ranchview Group Shelter   
Construction complete and in close out process. 
  
360171 – Harriman Ranchview CXT Replacing Composting Toilet  
Contractor under contract and started construction 10/10/17 for early November vault placement.  
Final sidewalks to be completed next spring. 
  
360173 – Harriman Sage Flat Area DU Developed  
Prepared drawings over the winter for bidding in spring 2018 and early summer construction.  
 
360181 – Harriman Eradication of Mold & Clean Ducts 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
360182 – Harriman Decks & Furnishings for Silver Lake Yurts 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
360183 – Harriman Repair Foundation on Ranch Manager House 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
360251 – Henrys Lake 2 New Camper Cabins  
New drawings currently being prepared in-house.  Construction may be done by region crew spring 
2018.  
 
360271 – Henrys Lake RR Remodel at Boat Launch  
Prepare drawings over winter 2017 for bidding in spring 2018 with construction early summer.   
  
360272 – Henrys Lake Old CG Sewer Evaluation  
Evaluation will be done when the Restroom/Shower Upgrade is under contract. 
 
360281 – Henrys Lake Upgrade Water Distribution in Old Campground  
Will hire and complete bid docs for fall 2018 construction. 
 
360282 – Henrys Lake New CXT & DU Shelter at Boat Ramp 
Park staff obtaining variance from county to place shelters within 75’ lake setback boundary. 
 
360283 – Henrys Lake RR/Shower Upgrade 
Construction underway.  Schedule completion May 15, 2018. 
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260581 – Yankee Fork Seat Coat Bayhorse Parking Lot 
Contract awarded, work to be completed early summer, weather dependent. 
 
360582 – Engineer Evaluation Bayhorse Building Stabilization 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
360583 – Yankee Fork Yurt for Staff Housing at Bonanza 
In the process of scheduling. 
 
 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:  Information only 
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Experience/Education Program Report 

October-November-December 2017 

 

Experience/Education Program, Jamie Little, Coordinator 
 

Mission 

The mission of the Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation is to improve the quality of life 

in Idaho through outdoor recreation and resource stewardship. 

Goals 

 Assess all parks in the system in terms of needs/priorities for interpretive facilities, 

exhibits, programming, training, and staffing. 

 Start creating high quality photo files of the parks for use in interpretation, social 

media, and marketing. 

 Create an organizational structure (Interpretive Team) to support implementation of 

improvements in the overall Experience/Education program. 

 Begin implementing the new Interpretive Strategic Plan in support of the agency 

Strategic Plan. 

 

Quarterly Program Report 

 

 Set the date to lead a Certified Interpretive Guide Workshop based on field staff 

feedback: March 27-30, 2018. The workshop registration is full. 

 Led meeting of the Interpretive Team for October 2017 at Old Mission. 

 Coordinated the creation of 2018 teacher workshops in the parks, working with the 

Friends of Idaho State Parks 

 Have participated on phone conferences with the National Association for 

Interpretation group for Chiefs of Interpretation at state parks in the USA to share 

ideas and resources. 

 Led training sessions in Interpretive Planning for both Region meetings in the fall to 

help prepare staff to participate in Interpretive Plans in 2018-2022. 

 Attended the National Association for Interpretation National Conference in Spokane 

in Nov 2017. Co-hosted the session for state park Interpretive Coordinators. Reported 

to the Executive Staff on participation feedback by thirteen staff. 

 Professional quality photographs have been taken in all parks to support interpretive 

presentations, brochures, the agency website, exhibits, and marketing; as of 

December 2017, over nine hundred images have been posted on the P drive for staff 

use, over forty images have been utilized to upgrade the IDPR website, while two 

panoramic images have been used as a car and pickup wrap.  

 Four photos from Idaho State Parks were featured in the National Association for 

Interpretation national newsletter in 2017. 

 Selected Three Meadows Camp in Dworshak State Park for the annual Interpretive 

Training in May 2018. 

 Surveyed parks for environmental education offerings, will be promoting these 

programs to teachers at the annual Idaho Environmental Education Conference. 
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 Created a volunteer Interpretive Internship at HQ, Nikki Cannon, a grad student at 

Boise State, will be volunteering from January through April 2018. 

 Developed concepts for Kempthorne interpretive exhibits at Ponderosa. 

 

Feedback from park staff that attended the NAI Conference in Spokane: 

 

Kathleen Durfee (Old Mission in North Region) quote: “I believe that net-working and 

talking with other individuals, vendors, and NAI members was very beneficial and I came 

away with many ideas and energized for several new projects.” 

 

Errin Bair (Farragut in North Region) quote: “This was my first experience at an NAI 

gathering of any kind and I found it to be very enjoyable and informative. Overall I feel that 

this was an awesome opportunity to get to spend time with like-minded people and make 

some connections that will benefit our park and the overall department mission” 

 

Erin Mckindree (Farragut in North Region) quote: “I felt that all of the courses that I attended 

were good.” 

 

Jeff Smith (Hells Gate in North Region) quote: “I enjoyed the NAI 2017 conference very 

much. I met many new folks and ran across several I had known before from outside of our 

agency, such as my CIG instructor Jean MacGregor. Overall, I found the conference to be 

very worthwhile. although a little overwhelming to take that much info in, in such a short 

time. Many new ideas, and many of my methods relating to compliance enforcement (using 

the interpretive approach) were reinforced. Thank you for the opportunity, Jamie!” 

 

Joni Hawley (Yankee in South Region) quote: “Overall I was pleased with most of the 

sessions that I attended.  Thought provoking and inspiring.  Now if we could get the budget 

to do all the things that we want to do.” 

 

Loretta Sherrets (Yankee in South Region) quote: “I too found the conference very useful.  I 

walked away with a few more ideas and was pleased to know I was doing some things right. 

I liked that there was plenty of time throughout the day to get to a session or to get to lunch.  

I didn’t feel rushed, that was very nice.  The Grand Hotel was very beautiful and it was a 

great set up for the conference.” 

 

Lucas Wingert (Farragut in North Region) quote: “The conference was great.  All but 2 

sessions were excellent and, I walked away with more tools and information to utilize in the 

future. Thanks again for having us all attend, well worth the time and money.” 

 

Mary McGraw (Round Lake in North Region) quote: “I found most of the presentation 

informative.” 

 

Lynnette Hansen (Harriman in South Region) quote: “The NAI conference was a good 

experience. It was great to meet others in “the business” from around the country, as well as 

those from our own agency.  I enjoyed the opportunity to learn about other parks and glean 

ideas from them.” 
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AGENDA 

Idaho Park and Recreation Board Meeting 
February 13 – 14, 2018 

IDPR Headquarters 
5657 Warm Springs Ave. 

Boise, ID 83716 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: FY 2018 2nd Quarter Financial Statements  
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Information Only  
  
PRESENTER:  Steve Martin 
 
 
PRESENTATION   
 
Attached are the second quarter financial statements for fiscal year (FY) 2018. The information 

presented reflects an overview of the department’s revenues, expenditures and cash balances 

along with a summary of the Passport Program. 

 

 Page 2 – FY 2018 Financial Statement / Budget Status as of 12/31/2017 

 Pages 3-5 – FY 2018 Y-T-D Park Operations Revenues / Expenditures 

 Pages 6-12 – FY 2018 Cash Balances as of 12/31/2017 

 Page 13 – FY 2018 Y-T-D Passport Program Revenue 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

This agenda item is for information only. 

 

 

 



Program/Object Appropriation Expenditures Encumbrances Balance % Remaining
Management Services
  Personnel Costs 2,919,600$          1,322,396$          -$                        1,597,204$          54.7%
  Operating Expenditures 1,763,500            719,387               -                      1,044,113            59.2%
  Capital Outlay 108,510               63,417                 -                      45,093                 41.6%
  Trustee & Benefit 12,231,800          2,495,006            6,794,328            2,942,466            24.1%

Subtotal 17,023,410$        4,600,207$          6,794,328$          5,628,875$          33.1%

Park Operations
  Personnel Costs 10,050,600$        5,024,947$          -$                        5,025,653$          50.0%
  Operating Expenditures 5,405,098            2,696,509            -                      2,708,588            50.1%
  Capital Outlay 1,588,999            138,834               -                      1,450,164            91.3%
  Trustee & Benefit 1,427,500            13,006                 -                      1,414,494            99.1%

Subtotal 18,472,196$        7,873,296$          -$                        10,598,900$        57.4%

Capital Development
  Personnel Costs -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
  Operating Expenditures -                      -                      -                      -                      
  Capital Outlay 14,292,550          1,748,670            -                      12,543,880          87.8%
  Trustee & Benefit -                      -                      -                      -                      

Subtotal 14,292,550$        1,748,670$          -$                        12,543,880$        87.8%

Total 49,788,156$        14,222,174$        6,794,328$          28,771,655$        57.8%

FY 2018 Financial Statement / Budget Status
as of December 31, 2017

Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation

FY 2018 Financial Statement Budget Status / Summary  2



 - All Park Operations fiscal year-to-date revenues are up $503,800 (or 9.6%) compared to FY 2017
 - All Park Operations fiscal year-to-date expenditures are down $6,100 (or -0.1%) compared to FY 2017

Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation
Park Operations - All Funds

Year-to-Date Revenues and Expenditures
December 31, 2017
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 - North Region fiscal year-to-date revenues are up $182,400 (or 7.8%) compared to FY 2017
 - North Region fiscal year-to-date expenditures are up $43,700 (or 1.7%) compared to FY 2017

Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation
North Region - All Funds

Year-to-Date Revenues and Expenditures
December 31, 2017
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Year-to-Date North Region Revenues vs. Prior Year
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 - South Region fiscal year-to-date revenues are up $321,400 (or 11.2%) compared to FY 2017
 - South Region fiscal year-to-date expenditures are down $49,800 (or -1.4%) compared to FY 2017

Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation
South Region - All Funds

Year-to-Date Revenues and Expenditures
December 31, 2017
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Year-to-Date South Region Revenues vs. Prior Year
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Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation
Cash Balance Trend - Parks and Recreation Fund (0243)

December 31, 2017
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FY 2018 Cash Balance Trends (Active) / 0243 Trend Chart  6
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Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation
Cash Balance Trend - Recreational Fuels Capital Improvement Fund (0247.01)

December 31, 2017
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FY 2018 Cash Balance Trends (Active) / 0247.01 Trend Chart  7
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Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation
Cash Balance Trend - Snowmobile Fund (0250.03)

December 31, 2017
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FY 2018 Cash Balance Trends (Active) / 0250.03 Trend Chart  8
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Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation
Cash Balance Trend - Motorbike / OHV Fund (0250.04)

December 31, 2017
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FY 2018 Cash Balance Trends (Active) / 0250.04 Trend Chart  9
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Cash Balance Trend - Recreational Vehicle Fund (0250.05)
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Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation
Cash Balance Trend - Enterprise Fund (0410.01)

December 31, 2017
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Beginning Cash Cash Cash Unobligated
Fund Description Balance Inflows Outflows Balance Encumbrances Fund Balance
0125 Federal Indirect Cost Recovery 695,881$              142,468$              (170,926)$             667,423$              -$                          667,423$              
0243 Parks and Recreation Fund 4,551,701             5,040,783             (4,848,070)            4,744,414             -                        4,744,414             

0243.02 Parks & Rec - Registration Administration 3,396,477             832,804                (1,140,381)            3,088,900             -                        3,088,900             
0243.03 Parks & Rec - Sawtooth License Plate -                        22,857                  (22,857)                 -                        -                        -                        
0243.04 Parks & Rec - Cutthroat Wildlife Plate 42,404                  17,630                  -                        60,034                  30,000                  30,034                  
0243.05 Parks & Rec - Mountain Bike 73,387                  16,127                  (21,004)                 68,510                  30,262                  38,248                  
0247.01 Recreational Fuels - Capital Improvement 3,693,488             853,680                (717,870)               3,829,298             28,285                  3,801,013             
0247.02 Recreational Fuels - Waterway Improvement 2,088,908             812,552                (434,661)               2,466,799             1,369,629             1,097,170             
0247.03 Recreational Fuels - Off-road Motor Vehicles 2,965,288             812,552                (272,243)               3,505,597             777,532                2,728,065             
0247.04 Recreational Fuels - Road & Bridge 1,449,064             423,207                (198,248)               1,674,023             311,016                1,363,007             
0247.06 Recreational Fuels - Administration 200,800                575,133                (434,982)               340,951                -                        340,951                
0250.01 Registration - State Vessel -                        1,181,586             (1,181,586)            -                        -                        -                        
0250.02 Registration - Cross Country Ski 102,384                14,282                  (8,562)                   108,104                -                        108,104                
0250.03 Registration - Snowmobile 848,626                592,924                (1,098,176)            343,374                -                        343,374                
0250.04 Registration - Motorbike 1,196,375             561,958                (470,066)               1,288,267             237,921                1,050,345             
0250.05 Registration - Recreational Vehicle 11,383,523           2,198,098             (1,369,290)            12,212,331           6,009,210             6,203,121             

0348 Federal Grant Fund 1 586,172                1,852,053             (1,757,381)            680,843                2,478,579             (1,797,736)            
0349 Miscellaneous Revenue 69,782                  50,766                  (26,471)                 94,077                  -                        94,077                  

0410.01 Enterprise 4,249,435             1,250,678             (1,462,812)            4,037,301             -                        4,037,301             
0496.01 Expendable Trust - Park Donations 2 327,052                58,662                  (23,114)                 362,600                -                        362,600                
0496.02 Harriman Trust 276,563                172,367                (133,861)               315,068                -                        315,068                
0496.03 Park Land Trust 3,102,762             287,177                (93,903)                 3,296,036             -                        3,296,036             
0496.05 Trail of the Coeur d'Alenes 322,138                129,550                (32,342)                 419,347                -                        419,347                

Total 41,622,212$         17,899,891$         (15,918,805)$        43,603,299$         11,272,435$         32,330,863$         

Notes:
1 Federal Grant Fund is a borrowing limit and does not represent department cash
2 0496.01 Includes State Trust Outdoor Recreation Enhancement (STORE) Act Funds (see 67-4247)

Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation
Statement of Cash Balances - FY 2018

as of December 31, 2017

FY 2018 Cash Balance Summary / Y-T-D Cash Balances  12



FY 2017 FY 2018 Increase/ % FY 2017 FY 2018 Increase/ %
Gross Revenue December December (Decrease) Change Y-T-D Y-T-D (Decrease) Change

1-Year Registrations 64,990$          79,660$          14,670$          22.6% 500,170$        587,320$        87,150$          17.4%
2-Year Registrations 36,760            46,660            9,900              26.9% 336,900          414,820          77,920            23.1%

Total 101,750$        126,320$        24,570$          24.1% 837,070$        1,002,140$     165,070$        19.7%

Transactions
1-Year Registrations 6,499              7,966              1,467              22.6% 50,017            58,732            8,715              17.4%
2-Year Registrations 1,838              2,333              495                 26.9% 16,845            20,741            3,896              23.1%

Total 8,337              10,299            1,962              23.5% 66,862            79,473            12,611            18.9%

Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation
Passport Program Revenue FY 2018

as of December 31, 2017
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HUMAN RESOURCE REPORT 

October 1 to December 31, 2017 

 

HR Unit’s Mission:  IDPR’s human resources program strives to provide the best in human resource 

management by recruiting highly qualified candidates as well as diverse and motivated volunteer candidates and 

works to maintain a work environment that is safe, respectful of each individual and clear in expectations.   

 

HUMAN RESOURCES: Debbie Hoopes, Human Resource Officer 

 

 Provide management of human resource and volunteer functions agency-wide. 

 Volunteer recruitment and networking continue year round. 

 Recruitment for seasonal (summer) staff is done for the season.  HR continues to look for new and 

innovative ways to use social media for recruitment.  HR will continue to seek out local job fairs, which 

increase seasonal applications for field positions. 

 Develop and delivered Respectful Workplace Training for HQ staff. Scheduling training for field 

employees.  

 Research and develop new employee orientation/onboarding to create success in retention of staff. 

 Conference calls on performance management for supervisors agency-wide. 

 Continue to develop partnerships with sister agencies to allow park field staff to attend training in Northern 

Idaho facilitated by Lands. 

 Continued review classification for all IDPR positions to ensure accuracy of job placement. 

 

        Worker’s Compensation Data for 2013-2017 (to date):  

    Total Losses   

  Claims 

Count 

Total 

Compensation   

Total 

Medical 

*Total 

Losses 

# Current 

Open Claims 

2013 30 $7,761  $51,080  $195,540  0 

2014 30 $9,235  $32,771  $74,859  2 

2015 30 $10,482  $18,057  $39,449  1 

2016 46 $67,595  $450,324  $916,575 3 

2017 26 $13,673 $204,995 $167,952 8 

*Total Losses figures do not include reserves which are costs set aside for ongoing claims. 

 

TURNOVER 

Fiscal 

Year 

Begin 

Count 

End 

Count 

Avg 

Emp 

Number of 

Separations 

Turnover 

Rate 
State  

2013 135 139 137 16 11.70% 13..60% 

2014 139 134 136.5 18 13.20% 14.60% 

2015 134 137 135.5 19 14.00% 15.40% 

2016 137 146 141.5 19 13.40% 14.30% 

2017 146 149 148.5 13 8.8% 15.20% 
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MANAGEMENT SERVICES QUARTERLY REPORT 

October 1 to December 31, 2017 

 

MANAGEMENT SERVICES DIVISION ADMINISTRATOR – ANNA BORCHERS CANNING, AICP 

 

IDPR Mission: Improve the quality of life in Idaho through outdoor recreation and resource 

stewardship. 

 

Management Services Division Goals: 

1. Provide management services staff with the necessary tools to succeed in their jobs and provide 

leadership and direction to registration, reservation, grants, fiscal, sponsorship, IT, development, 

planning and facility programs. 

2. Work with the Operations Administrator to identify needs of the operations staff, and assist in 

meeting those needs. 

3. Proactively work to meet Board priorities and concerns. 

 

Management Services Division Administrator’s Report 

 Attended November Board meeting and presented policies on acquisition of new state park 

properties and sale of alcohol standards.  

 Continued Strengths Champion Training with Consilio (Strengths Finder).  

 Presented (with assistance of the Operations Administrator) a Strategic Plan Update and Strengths 

Finder Training at the North Region Meeting, the South Region Meeting, and the Headquarters 

Meeting.  

 Attended Annual Operations Meeting for the Parks and Lands Foundation and spoke to our 

strategic plan and the success of the passport program.  

 Attended meetings with Wade Vagias on possible partnership with NPS on the Thousand Springs 

State Park Visitor Center at Billingsley Creek.  

 Developed white paper on hunting in state parks—including relevant statutes, rules, policies, and 

current and past practices by both Fish and Game and Parks and Recreation. 

 Worked on policies regarding: purchasing, salary administration, seasonal pay administration, 

park classification, and work safety.   

 Orchestrated public meetings on three proposed rule changes for the 2019 legislative session. 

 Assisted work on registration modernization and other registration issues. Assisted registration 

group in fulfilling mail and on-line orders.  

 Attended annual update from our reservation services provider and attended demonstration by 

USEDirect.  

 Worked with managers on various personnel issues as needed. 

 Worked with Operations Administrator and Department of Lands on sale of remnant Vardis 

Fisher properties.  

 Participated in discussions on possible Kempthorne displays at Ponderosa.  

 Provided timely accounting and travel approvals for management services, human resources, and 

marketing staff as well as Board travel. 

 Mourned the end of summer. 



Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation 

Information Technology Department Report 

October November December 2017 

 

The IDPR IT department’s primary mission is to provide the highest quality service 

to our customers.  When technology related problems are reported we work to repair 

issues and restore services as quickly as possible and with the least amount of 

disruption to park and administrative business operations. 

 

The team received 223 KACE service desk tickets during the quarter.  Users 

reported a variety of issues ranging from assistance needed with application 

programs to network outage issues at park locations.  IT staff promptly addressed 

and resolved tickets. 

 

The statewide cybersecurity initiative continues to progress.  The Department of 

Administration OCIO (Office of the Chief Information Officer) is leading a 

collaborative effort to identify common security tools and mechanisms to share costs 

of implementing security controls across several, if not all, State of Idaho agencies.  

We are actively participating in this effort. 

 

The OCIO has also recently formed a “Solutions Group” where we, as State IT 

professionals, are collaborating and sharing ideas to better leverage our combined 

knowledge and buying power to procure and implement more efficient, cost 

effective technology solutions. 

 

IT staff continue to search for ways to improve park network connectivity.  IDPR IT 

currently uses a variety of technologies to provide the best service to park locations.  

We use traditional phone company DSL, Verizon data network via a Cradlepoint 

device, point to point microwave wireless, Ethernet via fiber and Satellite based 

services.  Exede Satellite will be offering a “business class” Internet service by the 

first of 2018.  This service will offer greatly improved bandwidth and latency over 

the currently available satellite based services.  We are anxious to see this in 

production and are planning on upgrades at Dworshak, Bruneau, Mesa Falls and 

other parks where appropriate.  IT staff contacted Exede Satellite in early January 

2018 and they indicated the business class service was delayed, but should be 

available to quote to customers later in the spring of 2018.  Staff are also working 

with Verizon Wireless on a connectivity issue at Bruneau Dunes State Park.  

Verizon turned up Advanced Wireless Services (AWS) on the tower the park 

connects to and it created a condition where the Bruneau system will not stay 

connected consistently.  This is a good example of the challenges of connecting 

rural locations.  There is literally only one Verizon tower that has a strong enough 

signal to connect to the park and our location is on the very edge of that signal 

strength.  We are also battling a connectivity issue at Farragut State Park with 

Frontier Communications.  The DSL service to the park is being impacted by poor 

communication lines and staff are working to escalate the problem and find an 

acceptable resolution. 



 

The IT operations team is testing Microsoft Office 365 and preparing for its future 

implementation across the Department.  Select testers are being selected to perform 

performance and functionality tests.  The team has concerns regarding implementing 

in park environments where network connectivity is limited.  Operations is also busy 

upgrading PC’s on our yearly replacement list.  The new systems are being deployed 

with the Windows 10 operating system and have been received well by our staff. 

 

The IT programming team is working on improving the installation and 

functionality of the Departments “legacy applications”.  A good example is the 

Incident Accident Reporting System (IRS) application.  Programming staff updated 

the installation processes and simplified the applications functionality.  Other 

applications that are being updated include Water Rights, Grant Project Inventory 

and Facilities Inventory. 

 

IT Manager Scott Williams attended the Reservation Program Management 

Conference (RPMC) along with other IDPR management staff in October.  It was 

very beneficial to network with other state park staff and vendors in the industry.  

IDPR also conducted a yearly review with our current reservation provider, Reserve 

America and had an onsite presentation from US eDirect, another leading provider 

of reservation and registration systems. 

 

Although the IT department has had a change management process in place for 

some time we are taking further steps to implement a formal change management 

board and change management process where a strict protocol will be in place 

regarding changes to production systems.  Our goal is to reduce impacts to business 

operations by adhering to a defined process. 

 

Park WIFI- 

 

The project to decommission WIFI service provided by Blue Mesh Networks is 

complete except for a point to point connection to the entrance kiosk at Three Island 

Crossing State Park.  We will have that link replaced by early spring.  The team 

installed new free hotspots at Hells Gate State Park in the visitor’s center and in the 

aspen campground loop.  

 

Grants Department- 

 

Grant department staff kicked off their yearly cycle in October and introduced 

potential applicants to the Fluid Review system.  Feedback was positive and no 

issues regarding the applications function were reported to the IT department.  Grant 

staff have been busy preparing the application for production use and have indicated 

the process is proceeding very well. 

  

 

 



Recreation Bureau- 

 

The Recreation Education application (RecEd) is in production.  Rec department 

staff have started configuring the application with class schedules, etc.  Several 

customers have enrolled for upcoming classes.  Rec department staff have provided 

feedback to the IT team on minor changes they wish to have implemented.  The IT 

team has met with the developer staff at Resource Data, Inc. (RDI) and a plan to 

implement enhancements has been established. 
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 IDAPA RULE               IDAPA FEE            BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 
 BOARD POLICY                               INFO ONLY, NO ACTION REQUIRED 

 

AGENDA 
Idaho Park and Recreation Board Meeting  

February 13-14, 2018 
IDPR Headquarters 

5657 Warm Springs Ave., Boise, ID 
 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Modernization of IDPR’s Recreational Registration Unit  
 
ACTION REQUIRED:      No Action Required  
 
PRESENTER:                  Tammy Kolsky  
 
 
PRESENTATION   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   

1. Analysis of Past Performance – Project team members continue to be engaged in and 
focused on the long-term success of the project.  
 
This past quarter the project team remained focused on: 

1. Support work associated with the recent implementation of the United States Coast 
Guard changes to Federal Regulations (CFRs)  

2. Addressing customer service impacts associated with the recent implementation of 
the United States Coast Guard changes to Federal Regulations (CFRs) 

3. Work on the Request for Proposal (RFP) for the purpose of acquiring a long-term 
SaaS solution. 

 
2. Significant Achievements – Project team achievements for the past quarter include: 

 Ongoing work to resolve a number of RIS software bugs and issues that have 
resulted due to recent code changes 
 

 Work with those vessel owners whose records do not meet the CFR requirements. 
Specifically: 

i. Ongoing efforts to verify HIN conformity on Idaho registered vessels  
ii. Ongoing efforts to collect customer PI (Social Security numbers, driver’s 

license numbers, and date of births) so as to assign unique identifiers to 
vessel owners 
 

 Ongoing work to clean IDPR boat registration data 
 

 Continued collaborative efforts with ITD to provide for: 
i. Correcting programmatic deficiencies in the software used by county DMV’s 

so as to provide better edit checks on required data elements  
ii. Ongoing efforts to clean mutual data elements (VIN, HIN numbers, driver’s 

license and title numbers) 
iii. Ongoing management of a title correction process for owners who have 

invalid hull identification numbers (HINs) on titles 
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iv. Ongoing work to develop additional processes for HIN corrections on non-
titled vessels  
 

v. Ongoing RFP Development, RFP Tasks for this timeframe: 
 

1. Worked with State IT purchasing to identify process or 
recommendations on:  

a. Industry Meetings with potential bidders 
b. Data cleaning in particular ongoing shared data issues with 

ITD 
c. Contracting Assistance on System Integration and Analysis 

work to be performed 
d. Proposed contract length 
e. Evaluation Strategies 
f. Phased Implementation Strategies 
g. Further examine potential RFP bidder pricing schemas  

2. Held onsite industry meetings (at HQ) with two potential bidders to 
encourage additional bidder interest 
 

 Continued meeting with stakeholders on project (program users, retail vendors, and 
county DMV’s). 

 
3. Work to be performed – During the next reporting period the project team will be focused 

on: 
 Ongoing work to resolve a number of RIS software bugs and issues that have 

resulted due to recent code changes 
 Work to clean 2017 transaction records that should not have been processed due to 

bad data elements 
 Continue work to clean IDPR boat registration data, it is anticipated that this work will 

be ongoing for some time 
 Continue work to verify HIN conformity on Idaho registered vessels  
 Continue work to develop and issue an RFP through State Purchasing 
 RFP efforts will involve Idaho State Purchasing to assist in: 

i. Developing a data cleansing and migration plan for 2015 -2017 registration 
records. This effort may require contracting a data management service.  

ii. Develop a data archive plan for RIS records not marked for migration 
iii. Perform ongoing analysis efforts on the architecture of RIS on what 

processes will be upgraded, re-written or outsourced with an RFP 
iv. Work to complete API analysis for developing a web service that will allow 

IDPR to be in compliance with title verification requirements 
v. Establish implementation timelines 

 
4. Risk Management activities – Like all projects this one has a number of associated risks. 

As such, there will be ongoing risk management activities. For the next reporting period risk 
management focus will include:  

 
 Customer Service: Impacts to customer service has required a significant amount of 

time to address a wide variety of customer service issues associated with the self-
serve boat app, online renewals, online payments and customer busy outs. The 
majority of customer service issues this past quarter has been due to: 

i. Ongoing issues with vessels not having valid HIN’s 
ii. Additional impacts to customer service will continue to be felt by vessel 

owners for which further HIN inspections, titling or providing proof of 
ownership will cause delays in their being eligible to purchase 2018 stickers 
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 Time: Many elements of this project have critical timelines that as the project moves 
forward will require additional support from non-key project team members to assist 
with managing project critical path timelines 
 

 Staff Resource: The project is creating a significant drain on staff resource. This will 
impact other projects. During this next quarter the project manager will continue to 
work with administrative staff on possible solutions 
 

 Outreach: To ensure Idaho recreationalists have access to information regarding the 
status of this project we need to perform more communication outreach 
 

 Communication: Maintaining communications with all impacted customers 
 

5. Recognition: - During this past reporting period, with a great degree of success IDPR R&R 
staff have worked to assist their customers through processes and issues for which they had 
little to no control over. While the entire staff shared the load I would like to especially 
commend Lisa Craig and Laura Larimore for being on the front lines throughout 2017 
manning the phones.  Without their tireless efforts IDPR’s customer service level would have 
greatly suffered. 

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:   
No staff recommendation, this item is presented for information only. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Res 1 Activity Summary Page 1 of 10 

Reservation Activity Report 
FY 2018 2nd Quarter   
 
This report provides summary detail on reservation transactions and site and facility (yurts, cabins 
and other structures) occupancy. 
 
Reservation Tracking 
 
The tracking and trending of reservation data is best accomplished by looking at activity from 
multiple perspectives and timeframes. Proper analysis of this type of data requires understanding of 
the following elements: 
 

 Reservation Windows 
o How far in advance customers can book 
o How close to arrival date customers can book 

 
 Booking Patterns 

o How far in advance do customers actually book 
o What effect location has on advance bookings 

 
 Inventory turnover  

o What percent of reservations made are ultimately cancelled 
 

 Any external factors that may have impacted bookings 
 

 
The data presented in this report is for the second quarter (October - December) FY 2018 the data 
reported is on active non-cancelled transactions and includes a comparison for the last seven year’s 
active non-cancelled reservations for trending purposes. 
  
For this quarter 8,378 reservations were processed. This represents a 9.98% increase or an 
additional 760 reservations processed during the quarter as compared to FY2017 in which 7,618 
reservations were processed.  
 
The Internet sales channel activity represented 84% of the total reservations booked. 
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The following chart(s) are supplied for FY2018 2nd quarter activity for trending/monitoring purposes. 

 

 
 

 

Year Reservations % of Change 

2012 4,663  

2013 5,486 17.65% 

2014 5,714 4.16% 

2015 6,519 14.09% 

2016 6,557 0.58% 

2017 7,618 16.18% 

2018 8,378 9.98% 
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The following chart(s) are supplied for CY 2011-2017 activity for trending/monitoring purposes. 

 
 

Year Reservations % of Change 

2011 36,859  

2012 38,099 3.36% 

2013 40,879 7.30% 

2014 44,110 7.90% 

2015 48,234 9.35% 

2016 52,504 8.85% 

2017 55,762 6.21% 
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Site and Facility Occupancy  

Occupancy information can be a valuable tool for marketing. It assists in better understanding park 
capacities and additional facility needs. By monitoring occupancy and site type usage patterns, IDPR 
can better understand and demonstrate the agency’s development needs as well as identify any 
new marketing potential. 

The tracking and trending of occupancy is best accomplished by looking at activity from multiple 

perspectives and timeframes. Proper analysis of this type of data requires understanding of the 

following elements: 

 Reservation Windows 

o How far in advance customers can book 

o How close to arrival customers can book 

 

 Booking Patterns  

o How far in advance do customers actually book 

o What effect location has on advance bookings 

 

 Any external factors that may have impacted bookings, such as 

o Weather 

o Fire 

o Road Conditions  

The data contained in this section looks at occupancy for second quarter FY2018 (October - 
December). It includes information on what percent of occupancy the nights stayed represented by 
park and by site type. Additionally, comparisons are provided for the past seven years for trending 
purposes.  
 
Lastly, quarterly comparisons have been provided for in state versus out of state residency. Those 
comparisons show that occupancy by residency show no change year over year. In summation our 
non-resident fees have not had a negative impact on camping. 
  
Thirty seven (37) % of occupancy for the quarter was from reservations. The remaining sixty three 

(63) % were the result of walk-ins (first come first serve) camping.  This is typical for this quarter as 

most of the time period is outside reservation windows. Parks maintain some first come first serve 

sites as long as weather permits.    

This past quarter occupancy decreased by 633 nights with 7,731 nights stayed. This represents a 
7.57% decrease from FY2017 which had 8,364 nights camped during the quarter.   
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Factors impacting quarter occupancy were: 
 

 Weather – October 2017 started out colder and wetter than previous year. 

 Idaho City Yurts – Three of the Idaho City yurts have remained closed due to the Pioneer 

fire.   

o This closure resulted in an occupancy decrease of 61.71% with 116 occupied nights 

as compared to average quarterly nights of 295 occupied nights. 

 Castle Rocks – Both of the standard yurts have been removed from Castle Rocks State Park. 

 Heyburn – Chatcolet cottage was damaged due to flooding. 

 

Occupancy Decrease for 3rd QTR 2017 

 Bruneau Dunes:  -14.33% 

 Castle Rocks:  -34.24% 

 City of Rocks:  -20.31% 

 Hells Gate:  -14.00% 

 Heyburn:  -42.59% 

 Lake Cascade:  -23.33% 

 Ponderosa:  -17.13% 
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The following chart(s) are supplied for FY2018 2nd quarter activity for trending/monitoring 

purposes. 

 
 
 

 

Year Nights % of Change 

2012 6,111  

2013 5,939 -2.81% 

2014 6,474 9.01% 

2015 8,901 37.49% 

2016 9,954 11.83% 

2017 8,364 -15.97% 

2018 7,731 -7.57% 
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The following chart(s) are supplied for CY 2011-2017 activity for trending/monitoring purposes. 

 
 

Year Nights % of Change 

2011 128,635  

2012 132,103 2.70% 

2013 137,630 4.18% 

2014 146,813 6.67% 

2015 152,677 3.99% 

2016 162,507 6.44% 

2017 163,479 0.60% 
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The following charts are supplied to monitor occupancy by residency, by park. 

2017 Occupancy by residency by park 

 
 



Res 1 Activity Summary Page 9 of 10 

2018 Occupancy by residency by park  
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 2017 - 2018 Residency Comparisons  

 



IDPR Occupancy Oct-Dec

Nights

Occupied

% Sites

Occupied

Nights

Occupied

% Sites

Occupied

Nights

Occupied

% Sites

Occupied

Nights

Occupied

% Sites

Occupied

2007 Bear Lake 47 6 0.41% 0  0  6 0.14% 2007

2008 Bear Lake 47 19 1.30% 0  0  19 0.44% 2008

2009 Bear Lake 47 14 0.96% 0  0  14 0.32% 2009

2010 Bear Lake 47 26 1.78% 0  0  26 0.60% 2010

2011 Bear Lake 47 8 0.55% 0  0  8 0.19% 2011

2012 Bear Lake 47 5 0.34% 0  0  5 0.12% 2012

2013 Bear Lake 47 13 0.89% 0  0  13 0.30% 2013

2014 Bear Lake 47 7 0.48% 0  0  7 0.16% 2014

2015 Bear Lake 47 32 2.20% 0  0  32 0.74% 2015

2016 Bear Lake 47 19 1.30% 1 0.07% 0  20 0.46% 2016

2017 Bear Lake 47 19 1.30% 0  0  19 0.44% 2017

2007 Bruneau Dunes 95 566 19.22% 108 3.79% 5 0.17% 679 7.77% 2007

2008 Bruneau Dunes 95 98 3.33% 89 3.12% 13 0.44% 200 2.29% 2008

2009 Bruneau Dunes 95 645 21.90% 48 1.68% 4 0.14% 697 7.97% 2009

2010 Bruneau Dunes 95 687 23.33% 81 2.84% 6 0.20% 774 8.86% 2010

2011 Bruneau Dunes 95 793 26.93% 56 1.96% 18 0.61% 867 9.92% 2011

2012 Bruneau Dunes 95 669 22.72% 67 2.35% 26 0.88% 762 8.72% 2012

2013 Bruneau Dunes 95 701 23.80% 97 3.40% 16 0.54% 814 9.31% 2013

2014 Bruneau Dunes 95 767 26.04% 86 3.02% 11 0.37% 864 9.89% 2014

2015 Bruneau Dunes 95 760 25.81% 72 2.53% 10 0.34% 842 9.63% 2015

2016 Bruneau Dunes 95 746 25.33% 189 6.63% 14 0.48% 949 10.86% 2016

2017 Bruneau Dunes 95 644 21.87% 140 4.91% 29 0.98% 813 9.30% 2017

2007 Castle Rocks 38 72 6.11% 0  1 0.08% 73 2.09% 2007

2008 Castle Rocks 38 79 6.71% 6 0.53% 0  85 2.43% 2008

2009 Castle Rocks 38 76 6.45% 7 0.61% 0  83 2.37% 2009

2010 Castle Rocks 40 116 9.35% 13 1.08% 6 0.48% 135 3.67% 2010

2011 Castle Rocks 40 170 13.71% 17 1.42% 8 0.65% 195 5.30% 2011

2012 Castle Rocks 40 221 17.82% 28 2.33% 24 1.94% 273 7.42% 2012

2013 Castle Rocks 40 241 19.44% 47 3.92% 38 3.06% 326 8.86% 2013

2014 Castle Rocks 40 316 25.48% 34 2.83% 48 3.87% 398 10.82% 2014

2015 Castle Rocks 44 365 26.76% 29 2.20% 34 2.49% 428 10.57% 2015

2016 Castle Rocks 44 299 21.92% 51 3.86% 56 4.11% 406 10.03% 2016

2017 Castle Rocks 44 198 14.52% 43 3.26% 26 1.91% 267 6.60% 2017

Year
October November December 2nd Quarter Totals

Year Location

Si
te

s
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IDPR Occupancy Oct-Dec

Nights

Occupied

% Sites

Occupied

Nights

Occupied

% Sites

Occupied

Nights

Occupied

% Sites

Occupied
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Occupied
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Occupied
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s

2007 City Of Rocks 64 445 22.43% 43 2.24% 0  488 8.29% 2007

2008 City Of Rocks 64 350 17.64% 34 1.77% 0  384 6.52% 2008

2009 City Of Rocks 64 255 12.85% 25 1.30% 14 0.71% 294 4.99% 2009

2010 City Of Rocks 64 472 23.79% 25 1.30% 6 0.30% 503 8.54% 2010

2011 City Of Rocks 64 558 28.13% 13 0.68% 2 0.10% 573 9.73% 2011

2012 City Of Rocks 64 527 26.56% 39 2.03% 2 0.10% 568 9.65% 2012

2013 City Of Rocks 64 434 21.88% 62 3.23% 8 0.40% 504 8.56% 2013

2014 City Of Rocks 64 728 36.69% 56 2.92% 12 0.60% 796 13.52% 2014

2015 City Of Rocks 67 927 44.63% 20 1.00% 2 0.10% 949 15.40% 2015

2016 City Of Rocks 64 702 35.38% 134 6.98% 1 0.05% 837 14.22% 2016

2017 City Of Rocks 64 623 31.40% 36 1.88% 8 0.40% 667 11.33% 2017

2007 Dworshak 100 0  28 0.93% 0  28 0.30% 2007

2008 Dworshak 100 0  21 0.70% 0  21 0.23% 2008

2009 Dworshak 100 20 0.65% 15 0.50% 0  35 0.38% 2009

2010 Dworshak 100 36 1.16% 3 0.10% 0  39 0.42% 2010

2011 Dworshak 100 50 1.61% 14 0.47% 0  64 0.70% 2011

2012 Dworshak 100 59 1.90% 6 0.20% 0  65 0.71% 2012

2013 Dworshak 100 58 1.87% 13 0.43% 0  71 0.77% 2013

2014 Dworshak 100 40 1.29% 28 0.93% 1 0.03% 69 0.75% 2014

2015 Dworshak 100 48 1.55% 13 0.43% 0  61 0.66% 2015

2016 Dworshak 100 48 1.55% 32 1.07% 5 0.16% 85 0.92% 2016

2017 Dworshak 100 82 2.65% 50 1.67% 1 0.03% 133 1.45% 2017

2007 Farragut 233 181 2.51% 28 0.40% 4 0.06% 213 0.99% 2007

2008 Farragut 233 265 3.67% 54 0.77% 9 0.12% 328 1.53% 2008

2009 Farragut 233 238 3.30% 62 0.89% 27 0.37% 327 1.53% 2009

2010 Farragut 233 342 4.73% 26 0.37% 14 0.19% 382 1.78% 2010

2011 Farragut 233 225 3.12% 16 0.23% 22 0.30% 263 1.23% 2011

2012 Farragut 233 345 4.78% 15 0.21% 8 0.11% 368 1.72% 2012

2013 Farragut 233 598 8.28% 16 0.23% 9 0.12% 623 2.91% 2013

2014 Farragut 233 769 10.65% 6 0.09% 19 0.26% 794 3.70% 2014

2015 Farragut 233 907 12.56% 60 0.86% 10 0.14% 977 4.56% 2015

2016 Farragut 233 536 7.42% 91 1.30% 5 0.07% 632 2.95% 2016

2017 Farragut 233 772 10.69% 21 0.30% 20 0.28% 813 3.79% 2017
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2007 Harriman 5 25 16.13% 7 4.67% 40 25.81% 72 15.65% 2007

2008 Harriman 5 22 14.19% 13 8.67% 51 32.90% 86 18.70% 2008

2009 Harriman 5 19 12.26% 20 13.33% 62 40.00% 101 21.96% 2009

2010 Harriman 16 70 14.11% 6 1.25% 52 10.48% 128 8.70% 2010

2011 Harriman 16 20 4.03% 18 3.75% 70 14.11% 108 7.34% 2011

2012 Harriman 16 33 6.65% 12 2.50% 57 11.49% 102 6.93% 2012

2013 Harriman 16 43 8.67% 13 2.71% 62 12.50% 118 8.02% 2013

2014 Harriman 16 72 14.52% 9 1.88% 71 14.31% 152 10.33% 2014

2015 Harriman 16 105 21.17% 28 5.83% 81 16.33% 214 14.54% 2015

2016 Harriman 16 139 28.02% 37 7.71% 71 14.31% 247 16.78% 2016

2017 Harriman 16 131 26.41% 30 6.25% 65 13.10% 226 15.35% 2017

2007 Hells Gate 91 698 24.74% 229 8.39% 12 0.43% 939 11.22% 2007

2008 Hells Gate 91 752 26.66% 169 6.19% 17 0.60% 938 11.20% 2008

2009 Hells Gate 91 741 26.27% 63 2.31% 2 0.07% 806 9.63% 2009

2010 Hells Gate 91 869 30.80% 157 5.75% 12 0.43% 1,038 12.40% 2010

2011 Hells Gate 91 818 29.00% 127 4.65% 8 0.28% 953 11.38% 2011

2012 Hells Gate 91 745 26.41% 105 3.85% 21 0.74% 871 10.40% 2012

2013 Hells Gate 91 875 31.02% 103 3.77% 31 1.10% 1,009 12.05% 2013

2014 Hells Gate 91 1,046 37.08% 159 5.82% 59 2.09% 1,264 15.10% 2014

2015 Hells Gate 91 1,012 35.87% 204 7.47% 74 2.62% 1,290 15.41% 2015

2016 Hells Gate 91 945 33.50% 217 7.95% 31 1.10% 1,193 14.25% 2016

2017 Hells Gate 91 893 31.66% 94 3.44% 39 1.38% 1,026 12.26% 2017

2007 Henrys Lake 43 90 6.75% 0  0  90 2.28% 2007

2008 Henrys Lake 43 81 6.08% 0  0  81 2.05% 2008

2009 Henrys Lake 43 73 5.48% 0  0  73 1.85% 2009

2010 Henrys Lake 43 222 16.65% 0  0  222 5.61% 2010

2011 Henrys Lake 43 131 9.83% 0  0  131 3.31% 2011

2012 Henrys Lake 43 158 11.85% 0  0  158 3.99% 2012

2013 Henrys Lake 43 127 9.53% 0  0  127 3.21% 2013

2014 Henrys Lake 43 172 12.90% 0  0  172 4.35% 2014

2015 Henrys Lake 90 268 9.61% 3 0.11% 0  271 3.27% 2015

2016 Henrys Lake 90 152 5.45% 13 0.48% 0  165 1.99% 2016

2017 Henrys Lake 43 130 9.75% 0  0  130 3.29% 2017
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2007 Heyburn 128 92 2.32% 20 0.52% 8 0.20% 120 1.02% 2007

2008 Heyburn 128 111 2.80% 14 0.36% 11 0.28% 136 1.15% 2008

2009 Heyburn 128 207 5.22% 25 0.65% 2 0.05% 234 1.99% 2009

2010 Heyburn 128 244 6.15% 25 0.65% 7 0.18% 276 2.34% 2010

2011 Heyburn 128 213 5.37% 22 0.57% 0  235 2.00% 2011

2012 Heyburn 128 201 5.07% 27 0.70% 1 0.03% 229 1.94% 2012

2013 Heyburn 128 322 8.11% 18 0.47% 2 0.05% 342 2.90% 2013

2014 Heyburn 128 395 9.95% 37 0.96% 19 0.48% 451 3.83% 2014

2015 Heyburn 128 442 11.14% 27 0.70% 5 0.13% 474 4.03% 2015

2016 Heyburn 128 226 5.70% 34 0.89% 10 0.25% 270 2.29% 2016

2017 Heyburn 128 129 3.25% 18 0.47% 8 0.20% 155 1.32% 2017

2007 Idaho City Backcountry Yurts 5 27 17.42% 38 25.33% 75 48.39% 140 30.43% 2007

2008 Idaho City Backcountry Yurts 5 24 15.48% 32 21.33% 84 54.19% 140 30.43% 2008

2009 Idaho City Backcountry Yurts 5 22 14.19% 26 17.33% 93 60.00% 141 30.65% 2009

2010 Idaho City Backcountry Yurts 5 29 18.71% 41 27.33% 100 64.52% 170 36.96% 2010

2011 Idaho City Backcountry Yurts 5 99 63.87% 68 45.33% 125 80.65% 292 63.48% 2011

2012 Idaho City Backcountry Yurts 5 0  0  30 19.35% 30 6.52% 2012

2013 Idaho City Backcountry Yurts 5 89 57.42% 83 55.33% 6 3.87% 178 38.70% 2013

2014 Idaho City Backcountry Yurts 6 81 43.55% 88 48.89% 117 62.90% 286 51.81% 2014

2015 Idaho City Backcountry Yurts 6 92 49.46% 89 49.44% 122 65.59% 303 54.89% 2015

2016 Idaho City Backcountry Yurts 6 0  15 8.33% 34 18.28% 49 8.88% 2016

2017 Idaho City Backcountry Yurts 3 0  28 31.11% 88 94.62% 116 42.03% 2017

2007 Lake Cascade 171 96 1.81% 14 0.27% 1 0.02% 111 0.71% 2007

2008 Lake Cascade 171 123 2.32% 0  0  123 0.78% 2008

2009 Lake Cascade 171 168 3.17% 0  1 0.02% 169 1.07% 2009

2010 Lake Cascade 171 217 4.09% 6 0.12% 6 0.11% 229 1.46% 2010

2011 Lake Cascade 171 292 5.51% 7 0.14% 2 0.04% 301 1.91% 2011

2012 Lake Cascade 171 280 5.28% 10 0.19% 0  290 1.84% 2012

2013 Lake Cascade 171 237 4.47% 15 0.29% 3 0.06% 255 1.62% 2013

2014 Lake Cascade 171 526 9.92% 28 0.55% 0  554 3.52% 2014

2015 Lake Cascade 171 611 11.53% 27 0.53% 10 0.19% 648 4.12% 2015

2016 Lake Cascade 171 514 9.70% 58 1.13% 11 0.21% 583 3.71% 2016

2017 Lake Cascade 171 427 8.06% 11 0.21% 9 0.17% 447 2.84% 2017
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2007 Lake Walcott 23 42 5.89% 3 0.43% 0  45 2.13% 2007

2008 Lake Walcott 23 40 5.61% 1 0.14% 0  41 1.94% 2008

2009 Lake Walcott 23 39 5.47% 0  2 0.28% 41 1.94% 2009

2010 Lake Walcott 23 79 11.08% 3 0.43% 0  82 3.88% 2010

2011 Lake Walcott 23 93 13.04% 18 2.61% 15 2.10% 126 5.95% 2011

2012 Lake Walcott 23 63 8.84% 18 2.61% 35 4.91% 116 5.48% 2012

2013 Lake Walcott 23 28 3.93% 2 0.29% 4 0.56% 34 1.61% 2013

2014 Lake Walcott 23 106 14.87% 10 1.45% 13 1.82% 129 6.10% 2014

2015 Lake Walcott 43 138 10.35% 17 1.32% 0  155 3.92% 2015

2016 Lake Walcott 23 113 15.85% 21 3.04% 3 0.42% 137 6.47% 2016

2017 Lake Walcott 23 95 13.32% 8 1.16% 0  103 4.87% 2017

2007 Massacre Rocks 42 135 10.37% 15 1.19% 4 0.31% 154 3.99% 2007

2008 Massacre Rocks 42 120 9.22% 13 1.03% 3 0.23% 136 3.52% 2008

2009 Massacre Rocks 42 105 8.06% 11 0.87% 4 0.31% 120 3.11% 2009

2010 Massacre Rocks 42 130 9.98% 26 2.06% 9 0.69% 165 4.27% 2010

2011 Massacre Rocks 42 199 15.28% 14 1.11% 4 0.31% 217 5.62% 2011

2012 Massacre Rocks 42 132 10.14% 15 1.19% 2 0.15% 149 3.86% 2012

2013 Massacre Rocks 42 125 9.60% 19 1.51% 2 0.15% 146 3.78% 2013

2014 Massacre Rocks 42 113 8.68% 26 2.06% 12 0.92% 151 3.91% 2014

2015 Massacre Rocks 42 186 14.29% 18 1.43% 14 1.08% 218 5.64% 2015

2016 Massacre Rocks 42 157 12.06% 21 1.67% 0  178 4.61% 2016

2017 Massacre Rocks 42 129 9.91% 16 1.27% 6 0.46% 151 3.91% 2017

2007 Ponderosa 186 161 2.79% 12 0.22% 25 0.43% 198 1.16% 2007

2008 Ponderosa 186 130 2.25% 10 0.18% 25 0.43% 165 0.96% 2008

2009 Ponderosa 186 100 1.73% 8 0.14% 25 0.43% 133 0.78% 2009

2010 Ponderosa 186 288 4.99% 19 0.34% 19 0.33% 326 1.91% 2010

2011 Ponderosa 186 242 4.20% 17 0.30% 35 0.61% 294 1.72% 2011

2012 Ponderosa 186 338 5.86% 36 0.65% 61 1.06% 435 2.54% 2012

2013 Ponderosa 186 325 5.64% 23 0.41% 47 0.82% 395 2.31% 2013

2014 Ponderosa 186 497 8.62% 51 0.91% 63 1.09% 611 3.57% 2014

2015 Ponderosa 186 679 11.78% 30 0.54% 52 0.90% 761 4.45% 2015

2016 Ponderosa 186 454 7.87% 31 0.56% 58 1.01% 543 3.17% 2016

2017 Ponderosa 186 367 6.36% 29 0.52% 54 0.94% 450 2.63% 2017
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2007 Priest Lake 151 120 2.56% 104 2.30% 9 0.19% 233 1.68% 2007

2008 Priest Lake 151 134 2.86% 37 0.82% 3 0.06% 174 1.25% 2008

2009 Priest Lake 151 149 3.18% 16 0.35% 0  165 1.19% 2009

2010 Priest Lake 151 257 5.49% 22 0.49% 10 0.21% 289 2.08% 2010

2011 Priest Lake 151 225 4.81% 16 0.35% 15 0.32% 256 1.84% 2011

2012 Priest Lake 151 171 3.65% 19 0.42% 10 0.21% 200 1.44% 2012

2013 Priest Lake 151 203 4.34% 55 1.21% 4 0.09% 262 1.89% 2013

2014 Priest Lake 151 269 5.75% 60 1.32% 6 0.13% 335 2.41% 2014

2015 Priest Lake 151 337 7.20% 69 1.52% 14 0.30% 420 3.02% 2015

2016 Priest Lake 151 150 3.20% 65 1.43% 10 0.21% 225 1.62% 2016

2017 Priest Lake 151 240 5.13% 60 1.32% 27 0.58% 327 2.35% 2017

2007 Round Lake 51 4 0.25% 0  0  4 0.09% 2007

2008 Round Lake 51 44 2.78% 5 0.33% 0  49 1.04% 2008

2009 Round Lake 51 45 2.85% 8 0.52% 4 0.25% 57 1.21% 2009

2010 Round Lake 51 104 6.58% 2 0.13% 0  106 2.26% 2010

2011 Round Lake 51 90 5.69% 4 0.26% 3 0.19% 97 2.07% 2011

2012 Round Lake 51 28 1.77% 1 0.07% 1 0.06% 30 0.64% 2012

2013 Round Lake 51 52 3.29% 0  1 0.06% 53 1.13% 2013

2014 Round Lake 51 114 7.21% 15 0.98% 4 0.25% 133 2.83% 2014

2015 Round Lake 51 154 9.74% 8 0.52% 5 0.32% 167 3.56% 2015

2016 Round Lake 51 69 4.36% 15 0.98% 4 0.25% 88 1.88% 2016

2017 Round Lake 51 55 3.48% 18 1.18% 1 0.06% 74 1.58% 2017

2007 Three Island Crossing 82 554 21.79% 133 5.41% 13 0.51% 700 9.28% 2007

2008 Three Island Crossing 82 713 28.05% 71 2.89% 7 0.28% 791 10.49% 2008

2009 Three Island Crossing 82 493 19.39% 75 3.05% 11 0.43% 579 7.67% 2009

2010 Three Island Crossing 82 978 38.47% 104 4.23% 10 0.39% 1,092 14.48% 2010

2011 Three Island Crossing 82 913 35.92% 58 2.36% 13 0.51% 984 13.04% 2011

2012 Three Island Crossing 82 1,026 40.36% 121 4.92% 10 0.39% 1,157 15.34% 2012

2013 Three Island Crossing 82 991 38.99% 100 4.07% 7 0.28% 1,098 14.55% 2013

2014 Three Island Crossing 82 1,373 54.01% 153 6.22% 36 1.42% 1,562 20.71% 2014

2015 Three Island Crossing 82 1,480 58.22% 97 3.94% 23 0.90% 1,600 21.21% 2015

2016 Three Island Crossing 82 1,368 53.82% 198 8.05% 15 0.59% 1,581 20.96% 2016

2017 Three Island Crossing 82 1,453 57.16% 172 6.99% 48 1.89% 1,673 22.18% 2017
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Occupied

% Sites

Occupied

Nights

Occupied

% Sites

Occupied

Nights

Occupied

% Sites

Occupied

Nights

Occupied

% Sites

Occupied

Year
October November December 2nd Quarter Totals

Year Location

Si
te

s

2007 Winchester Lake 69 4 0.19% 4 0.19% 10 0.47% 18 0.28% 2007

2008 Winchester Lake 69 51 2.38% 24 1.16% 2 0.09% 77 1.21% 2008

2009 Winchester Lake 69 16 0.75% 13 0.63% 11 0.51% 40 0.63% 2009

2010 Winchester Lake 69 91 4.25% 19 0.92% 21 0.98% 131 2.06% 2010

2011 Winchester Lake 69 125 5.84% 14 0.68% 8 0.37% 147 2.32% 2011

2012 Winchester Lake 69 96 4.49% 28 1.35% 7 0.33% 131 2.06% 2012

2013 Winchester Lake 69 74 3.46% 19 0.92% 13 0.61% 106 1.67% 2013

2014 Winchester Lake 69 139 6.50% 27 1.30% 7 0.33% 173 2.73% 2014

2015 Winchester Lake 69 103 4.82% 28 1.35% 13 0.61% 144 2.27% 2015

2016 Winchester Lake 69 133 6.22% 33 1.59% 10 0.47% 176 2.77% 2016

2017 Winchester Lake 69 101 4.72% 29 1.40% 11 0.51% 141 2.22% 2017

2nd Quarter

for the

Year

Total

Nights

Occupied

for Year

%

Sites

Occupied

for Year

%

Change

Over

Previous

2007 4,311 2.89% NA

2008 3,974 2.66% -7.82%

2009 4,109 2.75% 3.40%

2010 6,113 4.06% 48.77%

2011 6,111 4.06% -0.03%

2012 5,939 3.94% -2.81%

2013 6,474 4.30% 9.01%

2014 8,901 5.91% 37.49%

2015 9,954 6.32% 11.83%

2016 8,364 5.38% -15.97%

2017 7,731 5.13% -7.57%
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RESERVATION & REGISTRATION (R&R) PROGRAM QUARTERLY REPORT 

October – November – December  2017 

 

RESERVATION & REGISTRATION PROGRAM – TAMMY KOLSKY 

 

Mission 

The program’s scope of responsibility includes oversight of IDPR’s camping resources, 

statewide retail sales including permits, and the department’s recreational registration 

program for snowmobiles, boats, and off-highway vehicles. The program also distributes 

registration funds to communities and other agencies statewide to develop and maintain 

trails, facilities, and programs for motorized recreation. The R&R program proudly supports 

IDPR’s customers. 
 

Program Manager’s Report 

Program Manager Emphasis over the past three months has been on the following: 

 

 Provided ongoing administration/monitoring of agency customer satisfaction survey 

 Served and continue to serve as project manager on the modernization of the 

Recreational Registration Program project 

 Worked on Boat Registration Data clean-up as a result of the implementation of the 

Coast Guard changes to federal regulations 

 Continued outreach efforts on the status of the modernization project – Spoke at the 

County Assessors Annual Meeting 

 Continued to work on RFP development in order to acquire a long-term service 

provider contract for the program’s software, as well as to enhance current agency 

business needs and program services 

 Attended the Reservation Program Managers Conference – Conference Focus was on 

best practices and vendor accountability 

 Conducted Reservation Training for IDPR Field and HQ staff 

 Continued to provide additional cross-training of program staff 

 Hired and started training Steven Groves – Reservation Program 

 Hired and started training Eunice Davis – Registration Program/HQ Lobby 

 Provided and continue to provide day-to-day support for external and internal 

customers for both IDPR and Montana FWP. 

 Monitored and continue to monitor system usage by State Parks Passport holders. 

Usage for January – February - March  was as follows: 

 

8,378 reservations were processed during the quarter booking 36,802 nights.  Of 

those reservations: 

o 2,706 reservations were for customers who claimed the Idaho State Parks 

Passport discount, this discount was applied to 8,955 nights. 

o 315 reservations processed were for customers who claimed an MVEF Annual 

sticker, this discount was applied to 1,073 nights. 
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o 26,774 of the nights booked with no discount claimed, meaning for these 

nights the customer has for now paid the additional $5 per night for MVEF on 

one vehicle. 
 

The 26,774 nights where no discount was claimed is up by 2,217 nights for the 

quarter from first quarter FY 2017’s 24,557 nights.  
 

Program staff emphasis over the past three months has been on the following: 

 

Customer Service -  
 Manually processed 37,138 retail vendor recreational registrations  
 Processed 21,516 online recreational registrations  

Processed 20,631 mail and walk-in recreational registration transactions  

 Administered the daily processes that allow input of county recreational registration 
transactions  

Provided fulfilment for 42,147 registrations  

 Due to reporting issues R&R phone metrics for  number of callers and busy out 

percentages are not being supplied for the quarter 

 Attended cross training sessions 

 Performed on site data collection visits to Castle Rocks State Park (Glamping Yurt) 

and Thousand Springs (Rental Houses on Ritter Island) 

 Opened a small retail store at HQ in the lobby for the purpose of marketing and 

promoting parks educational and adventure offerings 

 Providing ongoing management of campsite primary occupant information collection 

and customer claimed discounts. This process involves monitoring on a daily basis 

and calling all customers to collect additional information and money from customers 

who have made reservations for multiple campsites under one name, or claimed 

discounts for which they are not eligible 

 Provided ongoing reservation program help desk support for field staff. Help desk 

support tickets typically include hardware and software issues, site, and fee changes, 

POS inventory management support items and revenue code changes as needed. 

 Provided day-to-day support for external customers for both IDPR and Montana 

FWP.  

 Performed weekly joint call monitoring with Reserve America quality assurance team 

for both the Idaho and Montana contracts. This effort has become more critical as our 

fees and discounts have become more complex 

 Performed monthly call monitoring with Reserve America customer service (SRT) 

for both the Idaho and Montana contracts. This effort is in response to a need to better 

train and monitor SRT staff in how to handle escalated calls 

 Performed remote call monitoring independently for call center agent’s knowledge on 

and adherence to IDPR and Montana FWP policies 

 Managed refunds in the system for IDPR and Montana FWP as follows: 

o Ensured amounts to be refunded were valid 

o Processed credit card refunds for the call center 
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o Submitted all check refunds to fiscal staff for State-issued warrant processing 

o Posted all check refunds with warrant number and date created information 

into the reservation system 

 Oversaw customer voucher program to ensure that it was being used for its intended 

purpose 

Retail Management 

 Monitored the store database software to ensure policies and procedures put into 

place are being followed, and that the integrity of the data regarding IDPR retail 

inventory is accurate. The data integrity is critical in that this is the tool that IDPR 

uses to: 

o Report an accurate inventory at the agency level on June 30 of each year for 

the State of Idaho Consolidated Audited Financial Report (CAFR) 

o Determine the value of resale items at all locations for insurance purposes 

o Provide the ability to calculate “inventory shrinkage” (loss, damage, theft, 

etc.) by site and item 

o Provide the ability to calculate turnover rates on retail items by site, by item, 

in order to increase net revenue across the agency 

 Provide day-to-day management of entering all new store items for field staff 

 Entered replenishments and printed bar code labels for field staff upon request 
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